
[2291]

OF

WE tN AUSTRALIA
(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

No. 471
	

PERTH: FRIDAY, 29th MAY	 [1964

COMMISSION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, 1 By His Excellency Major-General Sir Douglas
TO WIT, J Anthony Kendrew, Knight Commander of the

Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and
Saint George, Companion of the Most Honour-
able Order of the Bath, Commander of the
Most Excellent Order of the British Empire,
Companion of the Distinguished Service Order,
Governor in and over the State of Western
Australia and its Dependencies in the Com-

monwealth of Australia.

To the Honourable Sir John Patrick Dwyer, Knight
Commander of the Most Distinguished Order
of Saint Michael and Saint George, Lieuten-
ant-Governor of Western Australia:

WHEREAS by clause 14 of the Letters Patent
under the Great Seal of the United Kingdom con-
stituting the office of Governor of the State of
Western Australia and its Dependencies, bearing
date the 29th October, 1900, it is provided that in
the event of the Governor having occasion to be
temporarily absent from the seat of Government
or from the State, he may in every such case, by
an instrument under the Public Seal of the State,
constitute and appoint the Lieutenant-Governor
to be his Deputy during such absence, and in that
capacity to exercise, perform and execute for and
on behalf of the Governor, during such absence
but no longer, all such powers and authorities
vested in the Governor by such Letters Patent as
shall in and by such instrument be specified; and
whereas 1, the said Governor, propose to absent
myself temporarily from the seat of Government:
Now, therefore I, the said Governor, by virtue and
in exercise of the powers vested in me as aforesaid,
do by this instrument under the Public Seal of the
State constitute and appoint you the said Sir John
Patrick Dwyer as from the date of my departure
upon the said absence to be my Deputy, and in
that capacity to exercise, perform and execute for

and on my behalf, as such Governor, all the powers
and authorities vested in me by the said Letters
Patent.

Given under my hand and issued under the
Public Seal of the said State, at Perth,
this 26th day of May, 1964.

(Sgd.) DOUGLAS KENDREW,
Governor.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN ! ! !

Police Act, 1892-1963.
PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, 1 By His Excellency Major-General Sir Douglas
TO WIT,	 f Anthony Kendrew, Knight Commander of the

DOUGLAS ANTHONY	 Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and
KENOREW,	 Saint George, Companion of the Most Honour-

Governor.	 able Order of the Bath, Commander of the
[1.S.] Most Excellent Order of the British Empire,

Companion of the Distinguished Service Order,
Governor in and over the State of Western
Australia and its Dependencies in the Com-

monwealth of Australia.

WHEREAS by paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of
section 94A of Part VIA of the Police Act, 1892-
1963, it is provided that if it appears to the Gov-
ernor that any new derivative of morphine or
cocaine or of any salts of morphine or cocaine or
any other alkaloid of opium or any other drug of
whatever kind is or is likely to be productive, if
improperly used, of ill-effects substantially of the
same character or nature as or analogous to those
produced by morphine or cocaine, the Governor
may, by Proclamation published in the Gazette,
declare that Part VIA of that Act shall apply to
that new derivative of alkaloid or other drug in
the same manner as it applies to the drugs men-
tioned in paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of sec-
tion 94A of that Act; and whereas it appears to



2292	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 May, 1964.

the Governor that the drugs mentioned in the
schedule hereunder are likely to be productive, if
improperly used, of ill-effects substantially of the
same character or nature as or analogous to those
produced by morphine or cocaine: Now, therefore I,
the Governor, acting with the advice and consent
of the Executive Council and in exercise of the
powers conferred upon me by paragraph (c) of sub-
section (2) of section 94A of Part VIA of the
Police Act, 1892-1963, hereby declare that Part VIA
of that Act shall apply to the drugs mentioned in
the schedule hereunder in the same manner as it
applies to the drugs mentioned in paragraph (a)
of subsection (2) of that section of the Act.

Schedule.
Drugs Referred to Above.

Norpipanone (or 4, 4-dipheny1-6-piperidine-3-
hexanone)

Fentanyl (or 1-phenethyl-4-N-propionylani-
linoperidine)

and their salts and all preparations containing
those substances and their salts.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of
the said State, at Perth, this 14th day of
May, 1964.

By His Excellency's Command,
J. F. CRAIG,

Minister for Police.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN ! ! !

Totalisator Agency Board Betting Act, 1960-1963.

PROCLAMATION
WESTERN AUSTRALIA, 1 By His Excellency Major-General Sir Douglas

	

TO WIT,	 f Anthony Kendrew, Knight Commander of the
DOUGLAS ANTHONY	 Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and

	

KENDREW,	 Saint George, Companion of the Most Honour-

	

Governor.	 able Order of the Bath, Commander of the

	

L.S.3	 Most Excellent Order of the British Empire,
Companion of the Distinguished Service Order,
Governor in and over the State of Western
Australia and its Dependencies in the Com-

monwealth of Australia.

WHEREAS it is enacted by subsection (2) of sec-
tion 4 of the Totalisator Agency Board Betting
Act, 1960-1963, that the Governor may, on the
recommendation of the Minister and the Board
from time to time, and at any time, by Proclama-
tion, declare any portion or portions of the State
to be a totalisator agency region for the purposes
of that Act; and whereas the Minister and the
Board have recommended that the land described
in the schedules hereunder be declared totalisator
agency regions for those purposes: Now, therefore
I, the Governor, acting with the advice and con-
sent of the Executive Council, do hereby declare
that the land described in the schedules here-
under shall be totalisator agency regions for the
purposes of the Totalisator Agency Board Betting
Act, 1960-1963, in the case of the land described
in the first schedule, as from and including the
29th day of May, 1964, in the case of the land
described in the second schedule, as from and
including the 2nd day of June, 1964, in the case
of the land described in the third schedule, as
from and including the 8th day of June, 1964, and,
in the case of the land described in the fourth
schedule, as from and including the 10th day of
July, 1964.

First Schedule.
The whole of the land contained in the municipal

district of the Shire of Pingelly.

Second Schedule.
The whole of the land contained in the muni-

cipal district of the Shire of Brookton.
■■■■■■■•■•••••■,

Third Schedule.
The whole of the land contained in the municipal

district of the Shire of Bridgetown.

Fourth Schedule.
The whole of the land contained in the municipal

district of the Shire of Perenjori.
Given under my hand and the Public Seal of

the said State, at Perth, this 27th day of
May, 1964.

By His Excellency's Command,
J. F. CRAIG,

Minister for Police.
GOD SAVE THE QUEEN ! ! !

Premier's Department,
Perth, 26th May, 1964.

IT is hereby notified for public information that
His Excellency the Governor has approved of the
following temporary allocation of portfolios during
the absence overseas of the Honourables L. A.
Logan, M.L.C., and J. F. Craig, M.L.A., from 27th
May, 1964:

The Honourable Crawford David Nalder,
M.L.A., to be Acting Minister for Local
Government.

The Honourable Edgar Henry Mead Lewis,
M.L.A., to be Acting Minister for Town
Planning and Child Welfare.

The Honourable Charles Walter Michael
Court, O.B.E., M.L.A., to be Acting Minis-
ter for Transport.

The Honourable William Stewart Bovell,
M.L.A., to be Acting Minister for Police.

R. H. DOIG,
Under Secretary, Premier's Department.

AUDIT ACT, 1904.
(Section 33.)

The Treasury,
Perth, 20th May, 1964.

Tsy. 1/54, Part 1.
IT is hereby published for general information the
appointment of Mr. R. J. Maxwell as Certifying
Officer for the Department of Industrial Develop-
ment, as from 16th March, 1964.

K. J. TOWNSING,
Under Treasurer.

SUPERANNUATION AND FAMILY BENEFITS
ACT, 1938-1963.

Treasury Department,
Perth, 27th May, 1964.

THE Minister in charge of the Superannuation
and Family Benefits Act, 1938-1963, has recom-
mended and the Hon. Treasurer has approved
that the Kununoppin and District Hospital Board
be declared a Department for the purpose of the
Act.

27th May, 1964.
K. J. TOWNSING,

Under Treasurer.

LAND AGENTS ACT, 1921.
Application for License in the First Instance.

To the Court of Petty Sessions at Katanning:
I, ERIC COOK, of Kojonup, General Agent, hav-
ing attained the age of 21 years, hereby apply on
my behalf for a license to carry on the business
of a land agent under the Land Agents Act, 1921.
The principal place of business will be at Albany
Highway, Kojonup.

Dated the 23rd day of January, 1964.
E. COOK.

Appointment of Hearing.
I hereby appoint the 24th day of June, 1964,

at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, as the time for the
hearing of the foregoing application at the Court
of Petty Sessions at Katanning.

Dated the 18th day of May, 1964.
L. MACFARLANE,

Clerk of Petty Sessions.

Objection to the granting of the application
may be served on the applicant and the Clerk of
Petty Sessions at any time prior to seven days
before the date appointed for the hearing.



29 May, 1964.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 2293

VACANCIES IN THE PUBLIC SERVICE

Department Position Class Salary Date Returnable

1964
State Housing Commission Senior Clerk, Tenancy Section, Sales and C-II-4 Margin £922-£984	 5th June

Tenancy Branch (Item 4726/63)
Education	 . Clerk, Accounts Branch (Item 1831/63) 	 .... C-II-1 Margin £565-£622 do.
Chief Secretary's Clerk, Expenditure Section, Account Branch C-II-1 Margin £565-2622 do.

(Item 636/63)
Do.	 do. Clerk-in-Charge, Staff and Salaries Section C-II-6 Margin £1173-£1236 do.

(Item 683/63)
Crown Law .... Clerk (Assessing),	 Receiving Room,	 Land C-II-3/4 Margin £798-£984 do.

Titles Office (Item 1574/63)
Do. Clerk, Endorsing Room, Land Titles Office C-II-2/3 Margin £679-£860 do.

(Item 1621/63)
Mental Health Services 	 (2

positions)
Deputy Head Male Nurse, Grade 2, Claremont

Hospital (Item 1076/63 and new Item) (a)
G-II-2/3 Margin £679-£860 do.

Agriculture . Field Technician, Grade 3, North-West Divi-
sion (Item 473/63) (a) (f)

or

G-II-1/2 Margin £565-£736 do.

Field Assistant (a) (g) G-VI 53% (15 years)- do.
Margin £508

Native Welfare Superintendent, Field Division (Item 3348/63) G-II-7/8 Margin £1299-£1551 do.
Public Works (8 positions Supervisor,	 District	 Services	 Supervision G-II-4 Margin £922-£984 do.

Branch, Architectural Division (new Items)
(a)

Do. Supervisor,	 Perth,	 Maintenance	 Branch,
Architectural Division (Item 4360/63) (a)

G-II-4 Margin £922-£984 do.

Public Health Clerk,	 Nurses'	 Registration	 Board	 (Item 0-11-1/2 Margin 2565-2736 do.
915/63) (c)

Public Works (5 positions) Architectural	 Draftsman,	 Drawing	 Office,
Architectural Division (Items 4295, 4311,
4319, 4321 and 4323/63) (a) (d)

P-II-1/5 Margin £565-£1,110 do.

Public Works (2 positions) Engineer, Grade 3, Harbours and Rivers P-II-3/8 Margin 2771-21,520 12th June
Branch, Engineering Division (Items 4053
and 4056/63) (a) (e)

Public Works Engineering	 Draftsman,	 Country	 Water P-II-1/5 Margin £565-£1,110 do.
Supplies and Sewerage Section, Drawing
Office, Engineering Division (new Item)
(a) (j)

Do. Survey Draftsman, Composite Surveys Section,
Engineering Division (Item 4206/63) (a) (k)

P-II-1/5 Margin £565-£1,110 do.

Do. Clerk, Land Resumption Office (Item 3695/63) C-II-2 Margin 2679-2736 do.
Medical Clerk, General Section (Item 804/63) 	 .... C-II-1 Margin £565-£622 do.
Fisheries Inspector, Grade 2, Inspection Branch (Item G-II-1 Margin £565-£622 do.

2014/63)
State Housing Commission Chief Clerk, Accounts Branch (Item 4761/63) C-II-6 Margin £1173-21236 do.

(b)
Crown Law (3 positions) .... Probation and Parole Officer (new Items) (a) P-II-2/6

or
P-I1-1/5

Margin £657-£1205
(h)

Margin £565-£1,110

do.

do.
(i)

(a) Applications also called outside the Service under section 24.
(b) The possession of an academic qualification acceptable for Membership of the Australian Society of Accountants,

or equivalent Institution, will be regarded as an important factor when judging efficiency under section 34 of the Public
Service Act.

(c) Classification amended Government Gazette, 22/5/64.
(d) Architectural Draftsman's Certificate, Perth Technical College or approved equivalent, plus at least four years'

practical drawing office experience.
(e) Graduate membership of the Institution of Engineers (Australia) or approved equivalent.
(f) Diploma of recognised agricultural college or approved equivalent. Considerable experience essential.
(g) Junior Certificate, including Mathematics A and English with Science subjects desirable. Preference for Leaving

Certificate or diploma of recognised agricultural college.
(h) Diploma of a recognised school of social studies.
(i) University degree.
(j) First three years of Diploma Course in Structural Engineering at Perth Technical College or equivalent. Four

years' experience in an engineering drawing office.
(k) First three years of Diploma Course in Cartography at Perth Technical College, or equivalent. Four years' experi-

ence in an engineering drawing office.
Applications are called under section 34 of the Public Service Act, 1904-1956, and are to be addressed to the Public

Service Commissioner and should be made on the prescribed form, obtainable from the offices of the various Permanent Heads
of Departments.

R. J. BOND,
29th May, 1964. 	 Public Service Commissioner.

Public Service Commissioner's Office,
Perth, 27th May, 1964.

THE following promotions have been approved:
M. B. Bergl, Clerk, C-II-1, General Section, to

be Clerk (Relieving), C-II-2, General Section,
Medical Department, as from 6th March, 1964.

K. J. Gibson, Clerk, C-IV, General Section, Ac-
counts Branch, Treasury Department, to be Trust
Officer, Grade 4, C-II-1, Trust Section, Public Trust
Office, Crown Law Department, as from 13th
March, 1964.

W. P. Griffiths, Clerk, C-IV, Expenditure Branch,
Accounting Division, Metropolitan Water Supply
Department, to be Trust Officer, Grade 4, C-II-1,
Trust Section, Public Trust Office, Crown Law
Department, as from 13th March, 1964.

B. 0. Turner, Collector, C-IV, Collections Section,
Accounts Branch, State Housing Commission, to be
Trust Officer, Grade 4, C-II-1, Trust Section, Pub-
lic Trust Office, Crown Law Department, as from
13th March, 1964.



2294	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 May, 1964.

L. D. Blair, Engineer, Grade 1, P-I-2/4, Con-
struction Branch, to be Principal Engineer, P-I-7/8,
Construction Branch, Engineering Division, Metro-
politan Water Supply Department, as from 14th
May, 1964.

N. J. Johnstone, Typist, C-V, Companies Regis-
tration Office, Crown Law Department, to be Clerk
(Boarding Out), C-III-1, Welfare Section, Child
Welfare Department, as from 3rd April, 1964.

P. Galipo, Collector, C-IV, to be Collector, C-II-1,
Collections Section, Accounts Branch, State Hous-
ing Commission, as from 13th September, 1963.

J. E. Pritchard, Clerk, C-IV, Accounts and
Records Branch, Tourist Bureau, Premier's Depart-
ment, to be Clerk, C-II-1, Commonwealth-State
Section, Accounts Branch, State Housing Commis-
sion, as from 16th August, 1963.

The following resignations have been accepted:-
Name; Department; Date.

V. M. Seery; Crown Law; 12/6/64.
M. A. Bleakley; State Government Insurance

Office; 8/5/64.
I. I. Prince; Agriculture; 29/5/64.
I. J. Metropolis; Crown Law; 22/5/64.
A. A. Maul; Mines; 24/4/64.
J. E. Andrews; Agriculture; 5/6/64.
G. J. Cockram; Police; 8/5/64.
G. McGrath; Agriculture; 15/5/64.
J. D. Berston; Agriculture; 2/4/64.
A. K. King; Lands and Surveys; 30/5/64.
C. I. Devenish; Lands and Surveys; 15/5/64.

The following retirement has been approved:-
E. T. Dickens; Public Works; 12/6/64.

The following offices have been created:-
Assistant, G-IX, Records Branch, Education De-

partment.
Field Technician, Grade 3, G-II-1/2, Research

Stations (Stoneville), Horticultural Division, De-
partment of Agriculture.

Assistant, G-IX, Court Summonses Section, Police
Department.

Sewerage House Connections Designer, G-II-1/2,
Sewerage Section, Drawing Office, Metropolitan
Water Supply Department.

R. J. BOND,
Public Service Commissioner.

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT, 1904-1963.
OFFENDERS PROBATION AND PAROLE ACT,

1963.
Crown Law Department,

Perth, 27th May, 1964.
IT is hereby notified for public information that
His Excellency the Governor, acting with the advice
and consent of the Executive Council and acting
under the provisions of the Public Service Act,
1904-1963, and the Offenders Probation and Parole
Act, 1963, has appointed, for the purposes of the
lastmentioned Act, Charles Robert Wright Webster
to the offices of Chief Probation Officer and Chief
Parole Officer.

R. C. GREEN,
Under Secretary for Law.

Crown Law Department,
Perth, 27th May, 1964.

THE Hon. Minister for Justice has appointed the
following persons as Commissioners for Declara-
tions under the Declarations and Attestations Act,
1913-1953:-

Peter John Bovell, Kalgoorlie.
Jan Boer, North Innaloo.
John Wilson Ransom, South Perth.
John James Freeth, Wattle Grove.
Albert Eric Wylie, Nedlands.
Charles Ernest Arundel Nott, Gosnells.
Joshua Nobles, Karlgarin.
Brynmore Rhys Evans, South Guildford.
Frank Charles Allan Meadows, Crawley.

R. C. GREEN,
Under Secretary for Law.

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT-LOOSE-
LEAF VOLUME.

Crown Law Department,
Perth, 29th May, 1964.

IT is hereby notified that replacement pages for
insertion in the above loose-leaf volume are now
available at the Government Printing Office. The
pages incorporate amendments Made to the Rules
of the Supreme Court in respect of Fees to be
taken by the Sheriff and the Marshal, published
in the Government Gazette on the 29th April,
1964.

Price 2s., plus 6d. postage.
R. C. GREEN,

Under Secretary for Law.

LICENSING ACT, 1911-1963.

Crown Law Department,
Perth, 27th May, 1964.

IT is hereby notified that His Excellency the
Governor, acting with the advice and consent of
the Executive Council and pursuant to the powers
conferred upon him by subsection (2) of section 21
of the Licensing Act, 1911-1963, has re-appointed
the following persons as licensing magistrates,
namely:-

Wesley Walker Fellows; and
Jack Sydney Lewis;

each for a term of three years expiring on the 31st
May, 1967.

R. C. GREEN,
Under Secretary for Law.

LIBRARY BOARD OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA
ACT, 1951-1955.

The Library Board of Western Australia,
Perth, 27th May, 1964.

IT is hereby notified for public information that
His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council,
acting under the provisions of sections 5 and 20A
of the Library Board of Western Australia Act,
1951-1955, has appointed Mrs. Mary Durack Miller,
of 12 Bellevue Avenue, Nedlands, as a nominee
member of The Library Board of Western Australia,
for the balance of the term for which Mr. William
Thomas Griffiths Richards was appointed.

F. A. SHARR,
State Librarian.

Chief Secretary's Department,
Perth, 14th May, 1964.

C.S.D. (P) 605.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Council has ap-
proved of the appointment of Frank Palmer to
the disciplinary staff of the Prisons Department
as Prison Officer, as from the 3rd of May, 1963.

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary.

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1962.
(Section 293A.)

Notice Requiring Persons to Submit to X-ray
Examination.

PURSUANT to the provisions of the abovemen-
tioned section, persons who are included in the
class specified hereunder, and to whom the pro-
visions of that section apply, are required to
undergo x-ray examination for tuberculosis at the
time and place specified.

Class.
Persons 21 years of age and over who are resi-

dents of the Shire of Rockingham.

Time.
11th June, 1964 to 18th June, 1964.



GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 229529 May, 1964.]

Place.
Rockingham, Library Hall, near Kent Street and

Dixon Road, Rockingham. 11th June, 1964, to
15th June, 1964.

Baldivis (Mobile Caravan), adjacent to Baldivis
School, corner Fifty and Baldivis Roads, Bal-
divis. 16th June, 1964, 10.30 a.m. to 12 noon
only.

Safety Bay (Mobile Caravan), adjacent to Safety
Bay Hall, corner McLarty and Watts Roads,
Safety Bay. 17th and 18th June, 1964.

or
Fremantle Chest Clinic, 93 High Street, Fremantle.

or
Perth Chest Clinic, 17 Murray Street, Perth.

No charge will be made for the x-ray examina-
tion of any person who reports as required by this
notice.

Dated at Perth this 8th day of May, 1964.

W. S. DAVIDSON,
Commissioner of Public Health.

RADIOACTIVE SUBSTANCES ACT, 1954.

THE Radiological Advisory Council has appointed
David George Spall to be an Inspector, pursuant
to section 9 (1) of the Radioactive Substances Act,
1954.

W. S. DAVIDSON,
Chairman, Radiological Advisory Council.

Fisheries Department,
Perth, 21st May, 1964.

F.D. 52/50, Ex. Co. No. 1020.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Council has
approved the appointment of William Locke Brock-
man, of Pemberton, as an Inspector in an honorary
capacity under the Fisheries Act, 1905-1962.

A. J. FRASER,
Director.

STATE HOUSING ACT, 1946-1961.

Forfeiture of Lease.

THE undermentioned Crown Lease under the pro-
visions of Part V of the State Housing Act has
been forfeited for a breach of covenant contained
in the said lease.

Lease; Lessee; Land.
Crown Lease 630/1958; Frederick Matthew Howlett,

of Rankin Street, Kondinin, Mechanic; Kon-
dinin Lot 9.

A. D. HYNAM,
General Manager, the State Housing Commission.

McNESS HOUSING TRUST ACT, 1930-1954.

Sale of Land.

NOTICE is hereby given that His Excellency the
Governor in Executive Council has consented, under
section 5 (e) of the McNess Housing Trust Act,
1930-1954, to the sale by the McNess Housing Trust
of the lands in the schedule hereunder:-

S.H.C. 234/32, Ex. Co. No. 782.
House and land—lot 41, Clinton Street, Tood-

yay. Toodyay Town Lot 41, being the whole
of the land comprised in Certificate of Title
Volume 1030, folio 849.

A. J. McLAREN,
Chairman, McNess Housing Trust.

GOVERNMENT LAND SALES.
THE undermentioned allotments of land will be
offered for sale by public auction on the dates and
at the places specified hereunder, under the pro-
visions of the Land Act, 1933-1963, and its regu-
lations.
KOORDA—(A), 170, 1r., £40; 171, 39.3p., £50.

11th June, 1964, at 3.30 p.m., at R. & I. Bank,
Koorda.

POINT SAMSON—(A) (C) (D), 71, lr., £40.
8th July, 1964, at 11 a.m., at Court House,

Roebourne.
SOUTHERN CROSS—(A) (E) (G), 73, lr., £30;

74, lr., £25.
12th June, 1964, at 11 a.m., at Court House,

Southern Cross.
(A) Building conditions.
(C) Subject to payment for improvements if the

purchaser is not the owner of same.
(D) No water available from existing scheme.
(E) Residence only.
(G) Special conditions.
All improvements on the land offered for sale

are the property of the Crown and shall be paid
for as the Minister may direct, whose valuation
shall be final and binding on the purchaser.

Plans and further particulars of this sale may
be obtained from the Lands Department, Perth.

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands.

FORFEITURES.
THE undermentioned leases have been forfeited
under the Land Act, 1933-1963, for the reasons
stated.

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands.

Name; Lease; District; Reason; Corres.; Plan.
Bennier, W. P.; 338/7755; Eneabba Lot 50; aban-

doned; 172-62; Townsite.
Berryman, F. J.; 338/7489; Pithara Lot 88; aban-

doned; 2270-60; Townsite.
Britt, T. P. and Y. M.; 3116/2925; Windell Loca-

tion 10; non-payment of rent; 2670-50; 97/300.
Clarke, C. E. H. and P. M.; 347/15028; Kent Loca-

tion 1449; non-compliance with conditions;
2010-62; 418/80, E4.

Dinning, M. A.; 3117/1991; Norseman Lot 950;
non-payment of rent; 2256-34; Townsite.

Hepburn, N. J.;J.- 338/7966; Kalbarri Lot 132; aban-
doned; 2471-61; Townsite.

Ideal Dairies Pty. Ltd.; KF36; Kwinana Lot 104;
abandoned; 34-56; Townsite.

Scott, G. W.; 347/14134; Kent Location 1607; non-
compliance with conditions; 2704-61; 419/80,
D.3.4.

STATE HOUSING ACT, 1946-1961.
Cancellation of Dedication.

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 29th May, 1964.

Corres. 847/44.
IT is hereby notified that His Excellency the Gov-
ernor in Executive Council has been pleased to
cancel the dedication, under the provisions of the
State Housing Act, 1946-1961, of the Lands de-
scribed in the following schedule:

Lot or Location No.; Lands and Surveys File No.
Swan Location 6877; 592/64.
Canning Location 1503; 799/64.
Swan Location 7042; 89/64.
Canning Location 1557; 655/64.
Swan Location 6471; 888/64.
Swan Location 6123; 875/64.

C. R. GIBSON,
Under Secretary for Lands.



2296	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 May, 1964.

LAND OPEN FOR SELECTION
Perth Land Agency

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 29th May, 1964.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that the areas scheduled hereunder are available for selection under Part V
of the Land Act, 1933-1963, and the regulations appertaining thereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

Applications must be lodged at the Department of Lands and Surveys, Perth, not later than the date specified, but may
be lodged before such date, if so desired.

All applications lodged on or before such date will be treated as having been received on the closing day, and if there
are more applicants than one for any block, the application to be granted will be determined by the Land Board. Any
lands remaining unselected will continue available until applied for or otherwise dealt with.

If a Land Board sitting becomes necessary, the applicants for the blocks will be duly notified of the date, time, and place
of the meeting of the Board, and there shall be an interval of at least seven days between the closing date and the sitting
of the Board.

All indigenous marketable timber, including sandalwood and mallet, is reserved to the Crown, subject to the provisions
of Clause 14 of the Regulations.

OPEN ON AND AFTER WEDNESDAY, 8TH JULY, 1964

SCHEDULE

Location Area Price per Acre
incl. Survey Fee Plan Corres. No . Classification

Deposit
Required

a. T. p. £ s. d. £ s. cl
Ninghan 3272 (d) (j) abt 2,027 2 36 7	 3 5 6

„	 3273 (d) (j)	 „ 2,803 0 32 10	 3 5 6
„	 3275 (d) (j)	 „ 3,262 2 33 8	 9 5 6
„	 3282 (d) (j)	 „ 3,961 1 28 7	 9 5 6
„	 4114 (d) (j)	 „ 4,133 3 3 7	 3 5 6
„	 4115 (d) (j)	 „ 4,180 0 2 5	 6 5 6
„	 4116 (d) (j)	 „ 4,183 3 28 6	 3 88/80 B. C. D. 1,

2
965/64 25 miles north east of

Kalannie
5 6

„	 4117 (d) (j)	 „ 4,427 3 12 7	 6 5 6
„	 4118 (d) (j)	 „ 4,284 2 34 6	 9 5 6
„	 4119 (d) (j)	 „ 4,236 2 5 8	 9 5 6
„	 4120 (d) (j)	 „ 3,942 3 19 6	 0 5 6
„	 4121 (d) (j)	 „ 4,485 3 21 5	 9 5 6
„	 4122 (d) (j)	 „ 4,480 2 31 5	 9	 , .. 5 6

(d) Subject to examination of survey.
(j) Subject to Mining Conditions. C. R. GIBSON,

Under Secretary for Lands.

5
5
5
5
5
5

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 29th May, 1964.
IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the reso-
lution of the Shire of Dandaragan passed at a
meeting of the Council held on or about 16th June,
1962, the undermentioned lands have been set
apart, taken, or resumed under section 17 of the
Public Works Act, 1902, for the purpose of a new
road, that is to say:—

Dandaragan.
L. and S. 2146/62 (MR241), M.R.D. 686/62.
Road No. 10419. (widening of parts). That por-

tion of Melbourne Location 3865 and those portions
of location 3718 containing an aggregate of 16
acres 0 roods 24.4 perches as delineated and col-
oured dark brown on Original Plan 9404.

Road No. 12642. A strip of land, five chains
wide, leaving a north-east side of road No. 10419
within Melbourne Location 3718 and extending as
delineated and coloured dark brown on Original
Plan 9404, generally north-westwards through the
said location to, through and along the western
boundary of location 3782 to its north-western
corner and onwards to and through locations 3708
and 3705 to a surveyed road on the northern boun-
dary of the lastmentioned location. (Including its
intersection with a three-chain road.)

Road No. 12643. A strip of land, five chains
wide, widening in parts, commencing on the west-
ern boundary of Melbourne Location 941 and ex-
tending, as delineated and coloured dark brown on
Original Plan 9406 and as surveyed, generally south-
eastwards through the said location to its south-
ern boundary. (Including its intersection with
two one-chain roads.)

Road No. 12644. A strip of land, five chains
wide, widening in part, leaving road No. 10419 on
a west boundary of Melbourne Location 3718, and
extending, as delineated and coloured dark brown
on Original Plan 9405, and as surveyed, south-
eastwards through the said location, locations 3865,

3717 and 3716 to the southern boundary of the
lastmentioned location. (Including its intersection
with a three-chain road.)

Road No. 12645. A strip of land, three chains
wide, widening in part as delineated and coloured
dark brown on Lands and Surveys Diagram 69459,
leaving a surveyed road at the easternmost corner
of Melbourne Location 3737 and extending as sur-
veyed generally north-westwards along the north-
eastern boundary of that location to and along
the eastern and north-eastern boundaries of loca-
tion 3736 to the southern boundary of location
3779. (Including its intersection with a three-
chain road.)

269 acres 0 roods 36 perches, 61 acres 0 roods
35 perches, 51 acres 3 roods 12 perches, 29 acres
0 roods 17 perches, 75 acres 1 rood 37 perches, 2
acres 0 roods 20 perches, 24 acres 2 roods 6 perches
and 43 acres 3 roods 7 perches being resumed from
Melbourne Locations 941, 3705, 3708, 3717, 3718,
3736, 3737 and 3782 respectively. (Notice of in-
tention to resume gazetted 28th June, 1963.)

(Public Plans 30/80, Fl, 31/80, Al, 58/80, A4,
59/80, C2 and F4, and 62/80, D2.)

IT is hereby declared that, pursuant to the reso-
lution of the Shire of Dandaragan passed at a
meeting of the Council held on or about 8th
October, 1962, the undermentioned lands have
been set apart, taken, or resumed under section
17 of the Public Works Act, 1902, for the purpose
of a new road, that is to say:-

Dandaragan.
L. and S. 405/62 (MR197), M.R.D. 1434/62.
Road No. 12551 (regazettal of part). A strip of

land, five chains wide, commencing on the eastern
boundary of Victoria Location 10168 and extending,
as delineated and coloured dark brown on Original
Plan 9370, north-westerly through location 10168 to
the southern alignment of a three-chain road on
a north-western boundary of the said location. 15
acres 3 perches being resumed from Victoria Loca-
tion 10168. (Notice of intention to resume gazetted
13th March, 1964.) (Public Plan 91/80, C2.)



29 May, 1964.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 2297

And whereas His Excellency the Governor has
declared that the said lands have been set apart,
taken, or resumed for the purpose of the said
roads, and that plans of the said lands might be
inspected at the Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth: It is hereby notified that the lands described
above are roads within the meaning of the Local
Government Act, 1960, subject to the provisions of
the said Act.

Dated this 29th day of May, 1964.
By order of His Excellency the Governor,

STEWART BOVETJ„
Minister for Lands.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT,
1928 (AS AMENDED).

City of Fremantle Town Planning Scheme.
T.P.B. 853/2/5/2, Pt. "I."

IT is hereby notified for public information, in
accordance with section 7 of the Town Planning
and Development Act, 1928 (as amended), that the
Hon. the Minister for Town Planning, on the 22nd
day of May, 1964, approved of the Fremantle
Town Planning Scheme No. 1 Regulation and
Amendments being amended by the City of Fre-
mantle Town Planning Scheme No. 22 Regulation,
which varied the City of Fremantle Town Plan-
ning Scheme No. 1 Regulation and Amendments
by rezoning lots 7 to 11 inclusive of Fremantle
Suburban Lot 36, part lot 78 and lots 5, 6, 122, 123
and 124 of Fremantle Suburban Lot 67, and lots
63, 64 and 65 of Fremantle Suburban Lot 62 from
Shopping Zone to Residential Zone in the manner
shown in Plan No. 3 of Fremantle Town Planning
Scheme No. 22 Regulation.

J. E. LLOYD,
Chairman, Town Planning Board.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT,
1928 (AS AMENDED).

City of Fremantle Town Planning Scheme.
T.P.B. 853/2/5/2, Pt. "J."

IT is hereby notified for public information, in
accordance with section 7 of the Town Planning
and Development Act, 1928 (as amended), that the
Hon. the Minister for Town Planning, on the 22nd
day of May, 1964, approved of the Fremantle
Town Planning Scheme No. 1 Regulation and
Amendments being amended by the City of Fre-
mantle Town Planning Scheme No. 25 Regulation,
which varied the City of Fremantle Town Planning
Scheme No. 1 Regulation and Amendments by
rezoning portion of Cockburn Sound Location 839
having a frontage of 120 feet to the municipal
boundary and a frontage of 188 feet to Carrington
Street from Open Space Not For General Public
Zone to Shopping Zone in the manner shown on
Plan No. 3 of Fremantle Town Planning Scheme
No. 25 Regulation.

J. E. LLOYD,
Chairman, Town Planning Board.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT,
1928 (AS AMENDED).

City of Fremantle Town Planning Scheme.
T.P.B. 853/2/5/2, Pt. "K."

IT is hereby notified for public information, in
accordance with section 7 of the Town Planning
and Development Act, 1928 (as amended), that the
Hon. the Minister for Town Planning, on the 22nd
day of May, 1964, approved of the Fremantle
Town Planning Scheme No. 1 Regulation and
Amendments being amended by the City of Fre-
mantle Town Planning Scheme No. 23 Regulation,
which varied the City of Fremantle Town Plan-
ning Scheme No. 1 Regulation and Amendments by
rezoning lot 392 and lots 1 to 11 inclusive of lot
681, bounded by Alma, Attfield, Steven and Bren-
nan Streets, from Public Open Space and Resi-
dential Zone to Civic and Cultural Buildings Zone
in the manner shown in Plan No. 3 of Fremantle
Town Planning Scheme No. 23 Regulation.

J. E. LLOYD,
Chairman, Town Planning Board.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT,
1928 (AS AMENDED).

City of Fremantle Town Planning Scheme.
T.P.B. 853/2/5/2, Pt. "K."

IT is hereby notified for public information, in
accordance with section 7 of the Town Planning
and Development Act, 1928 (as amended), that the
Hon. the Minister for Town Planning, on the 22nd
day of May, 1964, approved of the Fremantle
Town Planning Scheme No. 1 Regulation and
Amendments being amended by the City of Fre-
mantle Town Planning Scheme No. 24 Regula-
tion, which varied the City of Fremantle Town
Planning Scheme No. 1 Regulation and Amend-
ments by zoning portion of Fremantle Town Lot
93 as a Warehouse Zone in the manner shown on
Plan No. 3 of Fremantle Town Planning Scheme
No. 24 Regulation.

J. E. LLOYD,
Chairman, Town Planning Board.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.
Tenders closing at Perth at 2.30 p.m. on the

dates mentioned hereunder are invited for the
following works.

All tenders are to be on a firm basis. Rise and
fall clause will not apply.

Tenders are to be addressed to "The Hon. Min-
ister for Works, c/o Contract Office, The Barracks,
St. George's Place, Perth," and are to be endorsed
"Tender."

The highest, lowest, or any tender will not
necessarily be accepted.

Contract
No. Project Closing

Date
Conditions now

Available at

1964
15472 Window	 Cleaning—Gov-

ernment	 Offices	 and
June	 9 P.W.D., Perth

Schools,	 Metropolitan
Area-1st July,	 1964,
to 30th June, 1966

•15473 Bunbury Regional Hos- June 18 P.W.D., Perth, upon
pital—Mechanical	 Ser-
vices

(10 a.m.) payment of £25 de-
posit

15492 Nannup School Quarters June 2 P.W.D., Perth
—Septic	 Tank Instal-
lation

P.W.D., Bunbury
Police Station, Nan-

nup

15494 Wagin Court House—New June 2 P.W.D., Perth
Lavatory	 Block	 and P.W.D., Narrogin.
Sewerage Connection Clerk	 of	 Courts,

Wagin

15495 Williams Hospital—Minor June 2 P.W.D., Perth
Additions and Repairs
and Renovations

P.W.D., Narrogin
Police	 Station,	 Wil-

liams

15498 Nannup Police Quarters June 2 P.W.D., Perth
Repairs and Renovations P.W.D., Bunbury

Police Station, Nan.
nup

15499 W.A. Institute of Tech-
nology—Maths and Phy-
sics Dept—Precast Con-
crete Sun Screens

June 2 P.W.D., Perth

15501 Cloverdale—Purchase and June 2 P.W.D., Perth
Removal of Improve-
ments, No. 445 Belmont
Avenue

15502 Geraldton Regional Hos- *10 a.m. P.W.D., Perth, upon
pital—Mechanical	 Ser-
vices

July	 9 payment of £25 de-
posit

15503 Pinjarra	 High	 School June 9 P.W.D., Bunbury
Additions	 and	 Re-de-
velopment

Pinjarra Police Sta-
tion

15504 Cannington High School June 9 P.W.D., Perth
—Erection

15505 Moora Water	 Supply June	 9 P.W.D., Perth
Two	 (2)	 50,000-gallon
R.C. Circular Tanks

15506 Ord Irrigation—Supply of June 9 P.W.D., Perth
Aggregate and Sand P.W.D., Kununurra

15507 Three Springs Water Sup-
ply-50.000-gallon R.C.

June 16 P.W.D., Perth

Circular Tank

15508 Margaret River Hospital June 23 P.W.D., Perth
Nurses Quarters—Minor P.W.D., Bunbury
Additions Police Station, Mar-

garet River



Closing
DateProjectContract

No.

2298	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 May, 1964.

Conditions now
Available at

1964
Peak Hill—Purchase and June 16 IP.W.D., Perth

Removal of Wardens	 i Mining Registrar,
Court	 Meekatharra

Palmyra — Purchase and 	 une 16  P.W.D., Perth
Removal of Improve-
ments Lot 460 corner
Hammad and Adrian
Streets

15511 Moora Main Roads De- June 23 P.W.D., Perth
partment—New Toilet
	

P.W.D., Geraldton
and Wash House	 Clerk of Courts,

Moore

15512 Pardelup Prison Farm
New Visitors Quarters',

	 sine 23 j P.W.D., Perth
P.W.D., Albany

New Amenities Hall,
and New Huts

* Tenders close at W.A. Government Tender Board, 74
Murray Street, Perth.

By order of the Hon. Minister for Works.

J. McCONNELL,
Under Secretary for Works.

PUBLIC WORKS ACT, 1902-1961.

Sale of Land.

P.W. 874/64 "B," Ex. Co. No. 1050.
NOTICE is hereby given that His Excellency the
Governor has authorised, under section 29 (7) of
the. Public Works Act, 1902-1961, the sale by pri-
vate contract of the land hereinafter described,
such land being no longer required for the pur-
pose for which it is held.

Land.

Portion of Swan Location 28, being lot 2 on L.T.O.
Diagram 14040 (Certificate of Title Volume
1108, folio 134).

Portion of Swan Location 2B, being lots 20, 21,
82 and 83 on L.T.O. Plan 1792 (Certificate of
Title Volume 1108, folio 135).

Dated this 27th day of May, 1964.

J. McCONNELL,
Under Secretary for Works.

15509

15510

P.W. 768/64 ; Ex. Co. No. 1055

Town Planning and Development Act, 1928-1962 ; Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme Act, 1959 ;
Public Works Act, 1902-1961

LAND ACQUISITION

Metropolitan Region Town Planning Sclteme (Public Recreation)

NOTICE is hereby given, and it is hereby declared, that the several pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto—
being all in the Canning District—have, in pursuance of the written consent under the Town Planning and Development Act,
1928-1962, given pursuant to the powers contained in the Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme Act, 1959, and declara-
tion under the Public Works Act, 1902-1961, of His Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive
Council, dated the 27th day of May, 1964, been compulsorily taken and set apart for the purposes of the following public
work, namely :—Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme—Public Recreation.

And further notice is hereby given that the said pieces or parcels of land so taken and set apart are shown marked off
on Plan P.W.D., W.A. 41033, which may be inspected at the Office of the Minister for Works, Perth.

And it is hereby directed that the said lands shall vest in Metropolitan Region Planning Authority for an estate in fee
simple in possession for the public work herein expressed, freed and discharged from all trusts, mortgages, charges, obligations,
estates, interests, rights-of-way, or other easements whatsoever.

SCHEDULE

No. on Plan
P.W.D., W.A.

No. 41033
Owner or Reputed Owner	 Description	 Area

1

2

Bernard Francis Prindiville,
three undivided eighth
shares

William John Lucas, five un-
divided eighth shares

Portion of each of
of Title Volume

Portion of each of
of Title Volume

Canning Locations 121 and 156 (Certificate
1218, Folio 313)

Canning Locations 121 and 156 (Certificate
1218, Folio 314)

a.	 r. p.
259 2 18

259 2 18

Certified correct this 27th day of May, 1964.

G. P. WILD,
Minister for Works.

DOUGLAS KENDREW,
Governor in Executive Council.

Dated this 27th day of May, 1964.



29 May, 1964.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 2299

P.W. 1775/63 ; Ex. Co. No. 1052

Town Planning Development Act, 1928-1962 ; Public Works Act, 1902-1961

LAND ACQUISITION

Shire of Canning—Town Planning Scheme No. 1

NOTICE is hereby given, and it is hereby declared, that the several pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto—
being all in the Canning District—have, in pursuance of the written approval under the Town Planning Development Act,
1928-1962, and the Public Works Act, 1902-1961, of His Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the
Executive Council, dated the 27th day of May, 1964, been compulsorily taken and set apart for the purposes of the following
public work, namely—Shire of Canning—Town Planning Scheme No. 1.

And further notice is hereby given that the said pieces or parcels of land so taken and set apart are shown marked off on
Plan P.W.D., W.A. 41021 (L.T.O. Diagram 29759), which may be inspected at the Office of the Minister for Works, Perth.

And it is hereby directed that the said lands shall vest in Shire of Canning for an estate in fee simple in possession for
the public work herein expressed, freed and discharged from all trusts, mortgages, charges, obligations, estates, interests,
rights-of-way, or other easements whatsoever.

SCHEDULE

Description
No. on Plan

P.W.D., W.A. Owner or Reputed Owner
No. 41021

Area

a. r.	 p.
O 2 0

O 3	 7.5

1 1	 4.8

O 0 14.7

0 0 12.0

O 0 12.0

O 0 12.0

O 0 4.0

O 0 4.0

O 0 4.0

1 1 2.2

0 0 25.5

0 1 39.3

0 0 19.2

O 0 19.2

Ivan Grzetich and Mara
Grzetich

Henry Herbert Markham and
Hettie Markham

George Walter John Dyer
and Effie Maie Dyer

Louis Martha Whetters and
Frederick Samuel Whetters

Arthur Norman McIntosh ...

Dorothy Paulina Smillie,
registered proprietor, and
Joseph Isaia, purchaser
under Contract of Sale

Ersilia Fini

Raymond Mortimer Grant .

Raymond Mortimer Grant .

Edna Evelyn Wendt

Maria Guiseppina Ida Gianon -
celli, Executrix of the Will
of Omobono Giancelli

Wilfred George Henry Bristow
and Gladys Evelyn Bristow

Verners Rove and Emilya
Rove

Thomas Lawrence Scully and
Wilhelmina Dorothy Sarah
Scully

Santo Lo Grande and Fran-
cesca Lo Grande, registered
proprietors, and Antonio
Fini and Ersilia Fini, pur-
chasers under Contract of
Sale

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of Lot 34 on L.T.O.
Plan 2550 and being part of the land contained in Certificate
of Title Volume 1224, Folio 201

Portion of Canning Location 2, being Lot 33 on L.T.O. Plan
2550 (Certificate of Title Volume 1224, Folio 202)

Portion of Canning Location 2, being Lot 32 and part of Lot 31
on L.T.O. Plan 2550 (Certificate of Title Volume 925, Folio
121)

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of Lot 27 on L.T.O.
Plan 2550 and being part of the land contained in Certificate
of Title Volume 323, Folio 172

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of Lot 28 on L.T.O.
Plan 2550 and being part of the land contained in Certificate
of Title Volume 1106, Folio 479

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of Lot 29 on L.T.O.
Plan 2550 and being part of the land contained in Certificate
of Title Volume 1106, Folio 480

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of Lot 30 on L.T.O.
Plan 2550 and being part of the land contained in Certificate
of Title Volume 1109, Folio 542

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of Lot 1 on L.T.O.
Diagram 20344 and being part of the land contained in Cer-
tificate of Title Volume 1203, Folio 136

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of Lot 62 on L.T.O.
Plan 2550 and being part of the land contained in Certificate
of Title Volume 1232, Folio 488

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of Lot 63 on L.T.O.
Plan 2550 and being part of the land contained in Certificate
of Title Volume 1232, Folio 487

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of each of Lots 58,
59 and 60 on L.T.O. Plan 2550 and being part of the land
contained in Certificate of Title Volume 354, Folio 155

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of Lot 57 on L.T.O.
Plan 2550 and being part of the land contained in Certificate
of Title Volume 378, Folio 83

Portion of Canning Location 2, being Lot 2 on L.T.O. Diagram
28301 (Certificate of Title Volume 1265, Folio 365)

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of Lot 26 on L.T.O.
Plan 2550 and being part of the land contained in Certificate
of Title Volume 1062, Folio 416

Portion of Canning Location 2, being part of Lot 25 on L.T.O.
Plan 2550 and being part of the land contained in Certificate
of Title Volume 923, Folio 165

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Certified correct this 27th day of May, 1964.

G. P. WILD,
Minister for Works.

DOUGLAS KENDREW,
Governor in Executive Council.  

Dated this 27th day of May, 1964.



2300	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.	 [29 May, 1964.

P.W. 1426/61 ; Ex. Co. No. 1053

Town Planning and Development Act, 1928-1962 ; Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme Act, 1959 ;
Public Works Act, 1902-1961

LAND ACQUISITION

Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme—Forrestfield—Public Recreation

NOTICE is hereby given, and it is hereby declared, that the several pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto—
being all in the Swan and Canning Districts—have, in pursuance of the written consent under the Town Planning and De-
velopment Act, 1928-1962, given pursuant to the powers contained in the Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme Act,
1959, and declaration under the Public Works Act, 1902-1961, of His Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice
of the Executive Council, dated the 27th day of May, 1964, been compulsorily taken and set apart for the purposes of the
following public work, namely :—Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme—Forrestfield—Public Recreation.

And further notice is hereby given that the said pieces or parcels of land so taken and set apart are shown marked off on
Plan P.W.D., W.A. 41037, which may be inspected at the Office of the Minister for Works, Perth.

And it is hereby directed that the said lands shall vest in Metropolitan Region Planning Authority for an estate in fee
simple in possession for the public work herein expressed, freed and discharged from all trusts, mortgages, charges, obligations,
estates, interests, rights-of-way, or other easements whatsoever.

SCHEDULE

No. on Plan
P.W.D., W.A. Owner or Reputed Owner Description Area

No. 41037

a.	 r. p.
1 Charles Peter Huntley and Swan Location 1148 (Certificate of Title Volume 494, Folio 127) 57	 0 0

Stanley Alfred Tye
2 Charles Huntley	 .... Portion of Canning Location 11, being Lot 168 on L.T.O. Plan 13	 0 16

3379 (Certificate of Title Volume 865, Folio 179)

Certified correct this 27th day of May, 1964.

G. P. WILD,
Minister for Works.

DOUGLAS KENDREW,
Governor in Executive Council.  

Dated this 27th day of May, 1964.

M.R.D. 553/63
Main Roads Act, 1930-1961 ; Public Works Act, 1902-1961

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1961, that it is intended to take or resume under section 17 (1) of that Act the pieces or parcels of land described in the
Schedule hereto and being all in the Wellington and Collie Districts for the purpose of the following public work, namely,
widening Collie-Williams Road and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan, M.R.D., W.A. 1281, which
may be inspected at the Office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Malcolm Street, Perth.

SCHEDULE

Occupier or ReputedNo.	 Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier Description	 Area

a.r.	 p.
1 William Rees W. Rees Portion of Wellington Location 752 (Certificate

of Title Volume 1182, Folio 209)
0	 0	 10.5

2 Guilio Fontana G. Fontana Portion of Wellington Location 752 and being
part of Lot 1 of Plan 6954 (Certificate of

0	 1	 11.2

Title Volume, 1253, Folio 930)
3 Edmund Frederick Rees.... E. F. Rees Portion of Wellington Location 793 (Certificate

of Title Volume 1220, Folio 352)
3	 3	 29

4 R. & N. Palmer Pty. Ltd. R. & N. Palmer Pty. Ltd. Portion of Wellington Location 794 (Certificate
of Title Volume 1242, Folio 713)

0	 0	 19.7

5 John William Bentley J. W. Bentley .. Portion of Collie Lot 1443 (Certificate of Title 0	 0	 6.8
Volume 1110, Folio 755)

Dated this 26th day of May, 1964.
F. PARRICK,

Secretary, Main Roads.



29 May, 1964.]
	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 2301

M.R.D. 548/63
Main Roads Act, 1930-1961 ; Public Works Act, 1902-1961

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1961, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the pieces or parcels of land described in
the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Nelson District, for the purpose of the following public work, namely, widening
Armadale-Pemberton Road, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D., W.A. 1535, which
may be inspected at the Office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Malcolm Street, Perth.

SCHEDULE

a.	 r.	 p.
1 Sylvia Lela Lytton Ryan S. L. L. Ryan Portion of Nelson Locations 172 and 749 0	 2	 58.3

(Certificate of Title Volume 1144, Folio
676)

2 William Taylor Irvine 	 . W. T. Irvine Portion of Nelson Location 590 (Certificate
of Title Volume 1129, Folio 745)

1	 0	 5 7

3 Virgilio	 Francesco	 Chiera V. F. Chiera Portion of Nelson Location 9831	 (Crown 0	 2	 37.8
Lease 547/33)

Dated this 20th day of May, 1964. 
F. PARRICK,

Secretary, Main Roads.  

M.R.D. 296/63
Main Roads Act, 1930-1961 ; Public Works Act, 1902-1961

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1961, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the pieces or parcels of land described in the
Schedule hereto, and being all in the Nelson District, for the purpose of the following public work, namely, widening Balingup-
Nannup Road, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D., W.A. 1624, which may be inspected
at the Office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Malcolm Street, Perth.

SCHEDULE

No. Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area

a.	 r.	 p.
1 Conservator of Forests	 .... Vacant Portion of Nelson Location 939 (Part of Cer-

tificate of Title Volume 1206, Folio 305)
0	 0	 30.8

2 Leslie Albert Dunnett L. A. Dunnett Portion of Nelson Location 2896 (Part of 0	 0	 27.6
Certificate of Title Volume 1206, Folio 363)

This Notice supersedes part of the Notice of Intention to Resume published in the Government Gazette dated the 13th
March, 1964, relevant to Nelson Locations 939 and 2896 only.

Dated this 21st day of May, 1964. 	 F. PARRICK,
Secretary, Main Roads.

M.R.D. 1708/62
Main Roads Act, 1930-1961 ; Public Works Act, 1902-1961

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1961, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the piece or parcel of land described in the
Schedule hereto, and being in the Victoria District, for the purpose of the following public work, namely, widening North-
ampton-Nabawa Road, and that the said piece or parcel of land is marked off on Plan M.R.D., W.A. 2336, which may be
inspected at the Office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Malcolm Street, Perth.

SCHEDULE

No. Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area

a.	 r.	 p.
1 Belele Pastoral Company Belele Pastoral Company Portions of Victoria Locations 6, 45, 264, 343, 2	 3	 30.3

Pty. Limited
	

Pty. Limited
	

892, 2624 and 2630 (Certificate of Title
Volume 1075, Folio 922)

This Notice supersedes the Notice of Intention to Resume published in the Government Gazette dated the 22nd November,
1963.

F. PARRICK,
Dated this 21st day of May, 1964. 	 Secretary, Main Roads.

No. Owner or Reputed Owner (Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area



2302	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 May, 1964.

Main Roads Act, 1930-1961 ; Public Works Act, 1902-1961
M.R.D. 312/64

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1961, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the pieces or parcels of land described in
the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Sussex District, for the purpose of the following public work, namely, widening Caves
Road (Burnside-Karridale Section), and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D., W.A. 1536,
which may be inspected at the Office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Malcolm Street, Perth.

SCHEDULE

No.	 Owner or Reputed Owner	 Occupier or Reputed Occupiers Description Area

a.	 r.	 p.
1 Millars Timber & Trading Millars Timber & Trading Portion of Sussex Location 1361 (Certificate 0	 3	 37.7

Company Limited Company Limited of Title Volume 117S, Folio 578) (approx.)
2 Millars Timber & Trading Millars Timber & Trading Portion of Sussex Location 300 (Certificate 0	 2	 33.2

Company Limited Company Limited of Title Volume 310, Folio 87) (approx.)
3 Minister for Lands Vacant	 .. Portion of Sussex Location 4025 (Certificate

of Title Volume 1208, Folio 852)
0	 0	 24
(approx.)

Dated this 21st day of May, 1964.
F. PARRICK,

Secretary, Main Roads.

M.L.D. 742/63
Main Roads Act, 1930-1961 ; Public Works Act, 1902-1961

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice ; in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1961, that it is intended to take or resume under section 17 (1) of that Act the pieces or parcels of land described in the
Schedule hereto and being all in the Avon District for the purpose of the following public work, namely, wideing :Dale-Beverley-
Mawson Road and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D., W.A. 1202, which may be inspected
at the Office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Malcolm Street, Perth.

SCHEDULE

No. Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed
Occupier Description	 Area

1	 Richard James Strange .

2 I Ernest Andrew Strange ...

R. J. Strange ....

E. A. Strange ...

a. r. p.
.. Portion of Avon Location 2289 (Certificate of 	 0 3 4

Title Volume 1104, Folio 943) 	 (approx.)
. Portion of Avon Location 12388 (Certificate of 	 0 1 35

Title Volume 921, Folio 118)	 (approx.)

Dated this 20th day of May, 1964.
F. PARRICK,

Secretary, Main Roads.

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

M.W.S. 684582/64.
IN accordance with the provisions of the Metro-
politan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Act,
1909-1962, it is hereby notified that sewers and
other apparatus have been completed, and are
now available for use in extension to reticulation
area No. 50, Perth, within the boundaries of the
Shire of Perth, to serve lot 304, View Street.

The owner of the abovementioned property is
hereby notified that such property is capable of
being connected to the sewer and is required there-
fore to connect his premises to the sewers within 30
days from date of service of prescribed notice; and
is also notified that sewerage rates will, in accord-
ance with the by-laws, be enforced from 1st Sep-
tember, 1964, if premises not previously connected
and be payable in advance. If premises are con-
nected prior to 1st September, 1964, rates will be
charged from date of connection.

A plan of the works to be carried out at the
property must first be obtained from the Depart-
ment.

Dated this 29th day of May, 1964, at the office of
the Department, St. George's Place, Perth.

G. SAMUEL,
Under Secretary.

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

M.W.S. 684592/63.
IN accordance with the provisions of the Metro-
politan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Act,
1909-1962, it is hereby notified that sewers and
other apparatus have been completed, and are now
available for use in extension to Reticulation Area
No. 32, Perth, within the boundaries of the City
of Perth, to serve lot 33, Claverton Street.

The owner of the abovementioned property is
hereby notified that such property is capable of
being connected to the sewer and is required there-
fore to connect his premises to the sewers within



29 May, 1964.]
	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 2303

30 days from date of service of prescribed notice;
and is also notified that sewerage rates will, in
accordance with the by-laws, he enforced from let
September, 1964, if premises not previously con-
nected, and be payable in advance. If premises are
connected prior to 1st September, 1964, rates will
be charged from date of connection.

A plan of the works to be carried out at the
property must first be obtained from the Depart-
-ment.

Dated this 29th day of May, 1964, at the office
of the Department, St. George's Place, Perth.

G. SAMUEL,
Under Secretary.

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

M.W.S. 526244/61.
LICENSED Sanitary Plumbers are hereby notified
that the Hon. Minister for Water Supply, Sewerage
and Drainage has approved of the issue of a cer-
tificate under by-law 58 to the following Working
Plumbers to permit them to carry out actual
plumbing work under the direction of Licensed
Sanitary Plumbers in connection with sewerage
installations:

G. H. Farquhar.	 A. G. Jones.
R. R. Simpson.	 R. G. Boscott.
B. A. Rose.	 F. T. Burton.
K. L. Smith.	 J. E. Jones.
P. McKiernan.	 J. J. Duffy.
K. Titterington.	 P. L. Freer.
H. Mason.	 K. E. Cull.
W. Pendleton.	 L. Baldock.
M. E. Roper.	 A. A. Barrie.
G. W. Wilkie.	 R. J. Crofts.
A. A. Malone.	 R. A. Donald.
T. Smith.	 J. Godbeer.
K. N. Jepson.	 K. B. Knight.
P. L. Green.	 J. Ledger.
B. Schandl.	 M. J. McMahon.
A. Sime.	 R. J. Mullins.
J. A. Findlay.	 L. A. Pittick.
R. F. Duff.	 C. E. Stone.
C. R. Edwards.	 C. J. Waller.

Licensed Sanitary Plumbers are required, in com-
pliance with by-law 58, to employ only men under
their direction in connection with sewerage instal-
lations who are in possession of a working plum-
ber's certificate issued under such by-laws.

G. SAMUEL,
Under Secretary.

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

M.W.S. 687590/63.
IN accordance with the provisions of the Metro-
politan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Act,
1909-1962, it is hereby notified that sewers and
other apparatus have been completed and are now
available for use in extension to Reticulation Area
11, Part 2, South Perth, within the boundaries of
the City of South Perth, to serve lots 13 and 14,
Coode Street corner of Preston Street.

The owners of the abovementioned properties are
hereby notified that such properties are capable
of being connected to the sewer and are required
therefore, to connect their premises to the sewers
within 30 days from date of service of prescribed
notice; and are also notified that sewerage rates
will, in accordance with the by-laws, be enforced
from 1st September, 1964, if premises not previ-
ously connected, and be payable in advance. If
premises are connected prior to 1st September.
1964, rates will be charged from date of connec-
tion.

A plan of the works to be carried out at each
property must first be obtained from the Depart-
ment.

Dated this 29th day of May, 1964, at the office of
the Department, St. George's Place, Perth.

G. SAMUEL,
Under Secretary.

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

M.W.S. 678105/63.

IN accordance with the provisions of the Metro-
politan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Act,
1909-1962, it is hereby notified that sewers and
other apparatus have been completed, and are now
available for use in extension to Reticulation Area
No. 5, Claremont, within the boundaries of the
City of Nedlands to serve lots 4 and 5, Watkins
Road.

The owners of the abovementioned properties are
hereby notified that such properties are capable
of being connected to the sewer and are required
therefore to connect their premises to the sewer
within 30 days from date of service of prescribed
notice; and are also notified that sewerage rates
will, in accordance with the by-laws, be enforced
from 1st September, 1964, if premises not previ-
ously connected, and be payable in advance. If
premises are connected prior to 1st September,
tii906n4, rates will be charged from date of connec-

A plan of the works to be carried out at each
property must first be obtained from the Depart-
ment.

Dated this 29th day of May, 1964, at the office
of the Department, St. George's Place, Perth.

G. SAMUEL,
Under Secretary.

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

M.W.S. 878091/60.

NOTICE is hereby given, in pursuance of section
96 of the Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage
and Drainage Act, 1909-1963, that water mains
have been laid in the undermentioned streets in
the districts indicated.

Town of Melville.
864787/64—Denny Way, from lot 91 to lot 125—

westerly.
864789/64—Coomoora Road, from lot 125 to lot

121—westerly.

Shire of Bayswater.
856754/64—Coode Street, from lot part 4 to lot

33—south-easterly. Tara Street, from Coode
Street to Kennedy Street, north-easterly.

Shire of Belmont.
863147/64—Morton Street, from Surrey Road to

lot 29—north-easterly.

Shire of Canning.
369384/64—Nicol Road, from Metcalf Road to lot

4—south-easterly.

Shire of Perth.
840279/64—Bourke Street, from Wellington Parade

to lot 21—northerly.
873327/64—Leeds Street, from 75 to lot 113—

south-easterly.
873334/64—The Strand, from lot 157 to lot 155—

south-easterly.

Shire of Wanneroo.
864296/64—Cliff Street, from lot 129 to lot 128—

northerly.
864297/64—High Street, from lot 230 to lot 220—

easterly.

And the Minister for Water Supply, Sewerage
and Drainage is, subject to the provisions of the
Act, prepared to supply water from such mains
to land within rateable distance thereof.

Dated this 29th day of May, 1964.

G. SAMUEL,
Under Secretary.



2304	 GOVERNMENT GAZEDrE, W.	 [29 May, 1964.

WATER BOARDS ACT, 1904-1953.
Bunbury Water Board.

NOTICE is hereby given of the intention of the
Bunbury Water Board to undertake the construc-
tion of the works hereinafter described by virtue
of the powers under provisions of section 41 of the
Water Boards Act, 1904-1953.

Description of Proposed Works and Locality in
which same will be Constructed.

(a) Laying new service mains within the Bunbury
Water Area in:-

Unnamed roads, Withers Estate; MinninuP
Road, Floreat Street, Hovea Street, Wara-
tah Crescent, Bussell Highway, Hoylake
Avenue, Hastie Street, Clarke Street, Pic-
ton Crescent and Ocean Drive.

(b) Laying new rising mains within the Bunbury
Water Area in:-

Haig Crescent and Lee Street.
(c) Replacement of old mains in:-

Forrest Avenue, Wilkes Street, Forrest Street
and Shenton Street.

(d) Extension of Aeration Plant, Kelly Park.
(e) Replacement of old pump, Symmons Street.
(f) The provision of a new bore and pump, Lee

Street.
(g) The fabrication and erection of two filters,

lot 434 of part 670, Mangles Street.

The Purpose for which the Proposed Works are
to be Constructed and the Parts of the Water
Area to be Supplied with Water.

To improve the existing water supply of the Bun-
bury Water Area and to improve the quality of
water to those portions of the Water Area abutting
on the said works.

The Times and Places at which Plans, Specifications
and Books of Reference may be Inspected.

At the offices of the Minister for Water Supply,
Sewerage and Drainage, Public Works Department,
Perth, and at the offices of the Bunbury Water
Board, Stephen Street, Bunbury, for one month
from 29th May, 1964.

A. H. WILSON,
Chairman.

A. L. SCOTT,
Secretary.

SHIRE OF KOORDA.
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30th JUNE, 1963

Assets
Current Assets- £ s. d.

Cash and Bank Balances 1,375 15	 1
Payment to C.R.T. Fund 2,652 7	 8
Transfers to Reserve Funds 100 14	 9
Sundry Debtors 348 18 11
Stock in Hand 585 5	 9
Deferred Assets 2,348 7	 6
Fixed Assets 57,110 14	 2
Other Assets	 ....	 .. 24,812 0	 8
Deposits....	 ....	 ....	 ... 95 0	 0
Electricity Undertakings-Investment 3,124 18	 4

Total Assets ....	 £92,554 0 10

Liabilities
Current Liabilities- s.	 d.

Bank Overdraft 	 .... 4,830 8	 5
Sundry Creditors .... 488 6	 0
Reserve Funds-Plant 100 14	 9
Trust Funds 451 2	 7

Deferred Liabilities-
Loan Liability	 .. 69,156 13	 1
Special Overdraft 1,288 15	 0

Total Liabilities ....	 £70,295 19 10

SUMMARY
s. d.

Total Assets .... 92,554 0 10
Total Liabilities 76,295 19 10

Municipal Accumulation Account ....	 £16,258 1	 0

Contingent Liability.-The amount of Interest included in Loan De-
bentures issued, payable over the life of the Loans and not shown
under the heading of Loan Liability, is approximately £28,098 6s. 3d.

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30th JUNE, 1963

Receipts
£ s. d.

Rates .... 16,724 3	 4
Licenses 8,033 4	 0
Government Grant and Recoups ... 12,712 5	 1
Matching Moneys-C.R.T. Fund .. 3,192 9 11
Income from Property 	 ... 3,249 19	 3
Sanitation Charges	 . 526 18	 7
Fines and Penalties 73 19	 9
Cemetery Receipts . 28 0	 0
Vermin Receipts	 .... 52 6	 4
Other Fees	 .... 130 6	 0
Refunds	 .... 676 18	 6
Surplus Trust Funds 17 16	 3

424 9	 7
Transfers from Trading Concerns 120 16	 9
All Other Revenue 3,268 1	 5

Total Receipts ....	 £49,231 13	 9

Payments
Administration- £ s. d.

Staff Section 4,690 13	 7
Membership Section 489 8 0

Debt Service	 ....	 . 9,138 11	 8
Public Works and Services 15,610 5	 9
Health Services 102 6 10
Sanitation	 .... 429 16	 2
Infectious Diseases 7 10	 6
Vermin Inspection . 320 8	 2
Noxious Weeds 34 14 11
Bush Fire Control	 .... 168 5	 3
Traffic Control	 .... 173 4	 9
Cemeteries	 ...	 ...„... 27 3	 1
Plant, Machinery and Tools 2,781 17	 1
Operation Costs	 ....	 . 6,726 1	 2
Central Road Trust Fund Expenditure .... 3,192 9 11
Matching Moneys-Payment to C.R.T. Fund 2,652 7	 8
Donations and Grants 	 . . 13 3	 0
Other Expenditure	 . 815 6 11
Transfers to Trading Funds 253 17	 6
All Other Expenditure	 .... 817 8 11

Total Payments	 .... £48,427 8	 4

SUMMARY
£ s. d.

Cash and Bank Balances as at 1st July, 1962 ....	 5,634 13 10
Payments as per Statement	 .... 48,427 8 4
Receipts as per Statement ....	 49,231 13	 9

Debit Balance at 30th June, 1903 ....	 £4,830 8	 5

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR YEAR ENDED
80th JUNE, 1963

Payments £ s. d.
Generation and Distribution 	 .... 3,584 3	 4
Administration 240 10	 0
General Expenditure 452 11	 6
Net Profit Transferred to Net Revenue Account 531 18	 4

Total Payments £4,809 3 2

Receipts
£ s. d.

Sales of Current ....	 4,778 11	 8
Meter Rents .... 80 11	 6

Total Receipts	 .... ....	 £4,809 3	 2

NET REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR YEAR ENDED
30th JUNE, 1983

£ s. d.
Balance at 1st July, 191E 531 18	 4

£531 18	 4

£ s. d.
30th June, 1963-Transfer from P. and L. Account 	 .... 531 18	 4

£531 18	 4

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30th JUNE, 1963
Liabilittes

£ s. d.
Interest Accrued	 .... 80 7 11
Sundry Creditors	 ... 23 8	 2
Capital Advance Account .... 3,124 18	 4
Capital Reserve Account	 .... 1,736 7	 8
Net Revenue Account	 .... 531 18	 4
Overdraft to Council 1,425 4	 4

Total Liabilities ....	 £8,872 4	 9

Assets
£ e. d.

Land and Buildings 494 6	 6
Plant .. 3,047 0	 7
Distribution Mains	 ... 2,446 14	 5
Meters 148 17 11
Sundry Plant and Tools 14 19	 3
Sundry Debtors	 .... 484 4	 5
Payments in Advance 22 5	 8
Stocks 218 10	 1

Total Assets £8,872 4	 9



SHIRE OF MURRAY.
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR YEAR ENDED 30th JUNE, 1963

Receipts

Payments in lieu of Rates
Licences
Government Grants

£	 s. d.
. 22,994 6 1

84 0 0
15,845 10 11

.	 9,928 19 1
Matching Moneys-C.R.T. Funds-

	

Refund Contribution	 ....
Subsidy

	

Income from Property	 ....
Contributions-Loans 28 and 30
Sanitation Charges ....
Fines and Penalties 	 ....

	

Vermin Receipts	 ..	 .
Other Fees
Electric Light Advance Account
All Other Revenue ....
Sale Capital Assets ....

	

Refunds and Transfers 	 ....

Total Receipts

Payments

Administration
Membership Section
Debt Services
Public Works and Services ....

	

Buildings	 .
Pounds
Water Supply

	

Health Services	 ....
Vermin Services ,...
Noxious Weed Control
Bush Fire Control ....
Traffic Control

	

Building Control 	 ..,.
Public Works Overheads
Plant Purchases ....
Plant Operating Costs
C.R.T. Fund-Roads
Matching Moneys .. .

	

Donations and Grants	 ....
Electric Light Advance Account
Other Expenditure
Drum Account
Refunds and Transfers

	

Total Payments	 ....

SUMMARY

Debit Balance at 1/7/62

	

Receipts	 ..

	

Payments	 ....

Credit Balance at 30/6/63

3,163 0 0
2,372 5 0
1,700 5 10

177 15 4
2,844 18 11

657 3 0
20 8 3

184 1 9
450 3 7
140 5 7

2,450 0 0
11,306 19 4

.... £74,120 2 8

£ s. d.
6,389 2 8

170 5 9
10,140 3 0
11,471 19 11
1,864 14 9

500
236 11 0

3,601 7 3
784 4 10
65 1 9

455 4 3
551 7 3
709 6 6

2,230 13 0
5,371 8 6
2,962 19 10
5,535 5 0
1,917 0 0

109 16 0
17 19 1

192 3 6
800

12,166 19 8

.... £66,956 13 6

• s. d.
2,851 15 10

74,120 2 8

71,268 6 10
....	 66,956 13 6

.... £4,311 13 4

Electric Light Account
REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Expenditure

Administration
Generating Costs	 ....
Depreciations of Installations
Net Surplus transferred to Revenue Account ....

£3,354 17 7

Income

Sale of Current
Other Revenue

£ s. d.
....	 3,352 2 0

2 15 7•-•

£3,354 17 7

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30th JUNE, 1963

Assets

Current Assets
Fixed Assets ....

£ s. d.
. .	 1,232 18 1
....	 681 7 4  

£1,914 5 5

Current Liabilities
Net Revenue Account
Capital Advance Account ..

Liabitiies
£ s. d.
272 12 3

1,145 5 3
496 7 11

£1,914 5 5

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30th JUNE, 1963

Assets

£ s. d.
327 10 1

1,744 5 5
215 0 7

1,068 1 6

Current Assets-
Municipal Fund Cash Account
Trust Fund Cash Account
Loan Capital Cash Account	 .
Sundry Debtors Rates 	 .
Sundry Debtors Sanitary
Central Road Trust Fund
Sundry Debtors
Stocks on Hand ....
Deferred Assets ....

Investment in Electric Light Undertaking

£ s. d.
4,311 13 4
2,538 6 2

30,033 13 2
1,468 15 10

174 16 6
1,917 0 0

577 9 6
1,234 4 8
2,401 14 10

45,008 3 8
496 7 11

Total Assets ....	 £90,162 5 6

29 May, 1964.]
	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 2305

Current Liabilities-
Sundry Creditors ...
Trust Funds

Deferred Liabilities-
Loan Liabilities	 . .

Total Liabilities	 .... £64,484 2 3

SUMMARY
£	 s. d.

Total Assets .	 .... 90,162 5 6
Total Liabilities	 ....	 ..	 ....	 64,484 2 3

Municipal Accumulation Account Surplus 	 .... £25,678 3 3

Contingent Liability-The amount of interest included in loan debentures
issued, payable over the life of the loans, and not shown under heading
of Loan Liabilities, is approximately £23,114 12s. id.

We hereby certify that the figures and particulars above are correct.

E. C. ATKINS, President.
J. W. SIBBALD, Shire Clerk.

I certify having examined the books and accounts of the Shire of Murray ;
also compared the Statements of Receipts and Payments, Working
Account, and Balance Sheet, also supporting statements, numbered
forms 6 to 8B, both inclusive, and found same to be correct in accord-
ance with the Books, Accounts and Documents produced.

J. PARROTT, Government Auditor and Inspector.

MUKINBUDIN SHIRE COUNCIL.
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30th JUNE, 1963

Receipts
Rates-	 £	 e. d.	 s. U.

Cash	 10,592 1 11
Payment in lieu	 61 10 0

Liabilities
£ d.
1,124 14 9
2,538 6 2

60,821 1 4

10,653 11 11

5,571 4 0

8,229 19 8

2,842 0 0

1,166 12 5

1,903 3 8

108 19 11

33 10 0

27 0 0

487 6 3

5,668 4 8

£38,691 12 6

Licences-
Local Government Act-Building per

mite .	 . .
Gates	 . .
Bowsers ..	 1 10 0
Dog Act	 31 15 0
Health Act	 5 0
Traffic Act	 . .••	 5,391 16 6
Duplicate C. of R.	 4 16 0
Transport Board	 ..	 134 0 0
Television	 . .	 . ..	 1 0 0

12 6
5 10 0

Government Grants and Recoups-
Main Roads Department	 8,229 19 8

Matching Moneys C.R.T. Fund-
Refund contribution	 . .	 1,624 0 0
Subsidy ...	 .	 1,218 0 0

Income from Property-
Bowling Club Lease . 	 1 0 0
House Rent .	 490 2 0
Sheep Dips	 ...	 18 5 0
Plant Hire	 ....	 657 5 5

Plant sold ....	 1,903 3 8

Sanitation Charges-
Rubbish removals	 ....	 64 7 0
Septic Tank Instalments	 44 12 11

Fines and Penalties-
Traffic Act	 33 10 0

Cemetery Receipts-
Sale of Land ....	 900
Grave digging ....
Plates	 ...
	 15 15 0

1 10 0
10 0Headstone fee

Undertaker's Fee
	

50

Vermin Receipts-
Government Bonuses 	 107 8 9
Sale of Poison ..	 21 13 6
Sale of Ammunition
	 358 4 0

Other Receipts-
Private works	 480 14 8
Plates	 ....	 66 11 6
Returned cheques	 47 13 6
Legal expenses	 •

	 280
Sale of Stores-	 s. d.

	

Private works	 12 0 0

	

Dustbins	 11 7 0

	

Other revenue
	 41 3 3

64 10 3
Sundry Income and scrap sales
Refunds and Transfers	 4,793 12 6

21 8 0

87 5 5Private works fuel	 .
58 7 1Commission	 .
11 7 0Sale of sand ..
16 6 9Contribution to works
200Health Fees	 ....

16 0 0Refund C.R.T.F.



2306 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 May, 1964.

Payments BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30th JUNE, 1963
Administration- s. d. s. d.

Staff Section-
Salaries .. 2,S30 0 3

Assets
Current Assets- s . d.	 s. d.

Superannuation 53 7 0 Bank Accounts-
Office expenses	 ....	 ....	 ....
Advertising, Stationery and Printing

161
147

7
15

0
4

Municipal Bank	 10
Trust Bank	

2,174	 0 
1,019	 1 10

Audit	 ....	 .... 78 0 0 Loan Bank	 ....	 1,304 10	 0.
Fidelity guarantee 6 S	 3 Long Service Leave Reserve Bank 	 1,272	 5	 7
Legal Expenses 1 12 0 Septic Tank Reserve Fund	 69	 3	 1
Bank charges 13 8 6 Swimming Pool Trust	 ....	 3,638 15	 2

3,291 18 4
Membership Section-

9,477 16	 6
Central Road Trust Fund ....	 1,614 11	 3

Travelling Expenses	 .... 50 6 0 Transfer to Reserve Funds	 1,341	 8
Conference	 „.. 19 13 6 Sundry Debtors-
Refreshments, etc.	 ,... 111 14 10

181 14 4 Rates ....	 .	 14 
Rubbish charges	

851	 1
26	 8	 0

Vermin bonuses	 3
Rents ....	

46	 7 

Legal Costs	
9	 8 6

8	 0

Debt Services-
Interest on Loans
Repayment of Principal

1,650
4,303

9
6

11
10

Interest on Overdraft 1 2 0 Refunds	 11	 9	 3
6,454 18 9

Public Works and Services-
947 15	 1

Stocks-
Streets, Roads and Bridges- Dustbins	 6	 0	 0

Construction .... 8,117 6 11 Fuel,...	 117 10	 4
Maintenance .... 2,779 4 10 Poison	 11 17	 6
Noxious Weeds 105 4 10 Ammunition ...,	 68	 8	 0
Street Lighting 82 0 0 Plates ....	 9 10	 0.
Parks, Gardens, etc. 425 10 3 Cement	 17	 3	 4

11,509 6 10 Culvert Pipes	 91	 8 11
1321 18Buildings and Equipment-

Deferred Assets-Halls and Office Maintenance 148 16 10
Houses 48 0 4 Sundry Debtors Septic Tanks ....	 169 19 11
Sheep Dips	 ..„ 14 0 0 Fixed Assets-
Garage construction
Furniture bought	 ....
Furniture repairs

139
149

16

9
11

6

10
1
9

516 13 10

Furniture	 376 15 10
Plant	 14,317 13 11
Tools	 81 14	 6
Land and Buildings	 ....	 28,165	 0	 0
Cemetery	 85	 0	 0Health Services-

Rubbish removals 124 11 3 Sheep Dips	 2S5	 0	 0
Pest control	 . . 9 19 4 43,311	 4	 3
Public convenience 9 15 0

Total Assets	 £57,184 13	 9Infectious Disease 5 13 9
149 10 4

Vermin Services- Inabilities
Vermin Bounties uniform 127 18 0 Current Liabilities- s . d.	 s. d.
Vermin Bounties additonal 52 19 8 Outstanding Accounts	 475 10	 9
Poison bought ... 3 17 9 Accrued Wages and Salaries	 148 13	 6
Ammunition	 . 263 13 10 Suspense accounts	 ....	 1 12	 0

625 16	 3Vermin Group Control 352 18 3
Trust Funds-801 7 6

Traffic Control- M.V. Insurance Trust	 1,012	 9	 1
Number Plates ... 42 9 11 Various	 ....	 6 12	 9

42 9 11 Swimming Pool	 3,638 15	 2
4,657 17	 0Cemetery-

Reserve Funds-Grave digging 23 5 11
Maintenance 16 6 1 Septic Tank Repayment Reserve	 69	 3	 1

39 12 0 Long Service Leave Reserve	 1,272	 5	 7
Public Works Overhead- 1,341	 8	 8

Deferred Liabilities-Supervision 92 6 10
Superannuation 93 11 0 28,898	 3	 2
Sick and Holiday Pay 404 7 7

Total Liabilities	 £35,523	 5	 1Insurances 383 10 4

Less allocated to works
973
973

15
15

9
9 SUMMARY

s.	 d.
Plant and Tools- Total Assets	 57,184 13	 9

Total Liabilities	 ...	 35,523	 5	 1
Plant purchased 2,631 11. 7 Municipal Accumulation Account Surplus	 21,661	 8	 8

2,631 11 7
Operation Costs- Contingent Liability-The amount of interest included in Loan Debentures

Oils and Greases 212 14 10 issued payable over the life of the loans and not shown under the heading
Tyres 511 11 10 of Loan Liability is approximately £7,760.
Repairs 799 5 6
Wages	 .. 273 14 4

tees allocated to works	 ••••
1,817
1,732

6
13

6
6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.

84
2,842

13
0

0
0 Town of Claremont.C.R.T.F. Expenses-Road Construction

Matching Moneys- Notice of Intention to Borrow.
Payment to C.R.T.F.....
Refund over-payment

1,614
7

11
8

3
0 Proposed Loan (No. 54) of £5,000.

1,622 0 0 PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, the Claremont Town Council hereby

Donations and Grants-
Non-statutory	 .... 15 0 0
Non-statutory	 .... 3 2 11 gives notice that it proposes to borrow money, by

18 2 11 the sale of debentures, on the following terms and
for the following purpose: £5,000, for 20 years, atOther Works and Services-

Long Service Leave Transfer ...

Stores-
Fuel...

500

119

0

6

0

0

the interest rate of £5 per cent. per annum, re-
payable at the National Bank Savings Bank Ltd.,
at Claremont, by half-yearly instalments of prin-

Rubbish Bins
Culvert Pipes

15
12

19
0

1
0

637 5 1
cipal and interest.	 Purpose: Cost of additions to
the existing Claremont Bowling Club on part of

Other Expenditure- Reserve 883, Bay View Terrace, Claremont.
Returned cheques 47 13 6
Refunds and Transfers 4,795 0 1 Specifications, estimates and statement required
Private works 669 11 4 by section 609 are open for inspection at the office

5,512 4 11 of the Council, during business hours, for 35 days
£36,335 18 4 after the publication of this notice.

Dated this 22nd day of May, 1964.
SUMINIARY

Cash and Bank Balance, 1/7/62
Receipts as per Statement

1,818
36,691

s.	 d.
6	 8

12	 6

A. W. CROOKS,
Mayor.

D. E. JEFFERYS,
Town Clerk.38,509 19 2

Payments as per Statement 36,335 18 4 It is notified for ratepayers' information that
there will be no loan rate applicable to ratepayers,.... £2,174 0 10Credit Balance as at 30/6/63 as loan repayments are to be met by the Claremont
Bowling Club.



29 May, 1964.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 2307

TOWN OF MELVILLE.
Notice of Intention to Borrow.

Proposed Loan (No. 103) of £10,000.
PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, the Town Council of Melville
hereby gives notice that it proposes to borrow
money, by the sale of debentures, on the following
terms and for the following purpose: £10,000, for
a period of 15 years, at an interest rate of £5 per
cent. per annum, payable at the office of the
Superannuation Board, Perth, in 30 equal half-
yearly instalments of principal and interest. Pur-
pose: Drainage.

Plans, specifications and estimate of cost, as
required by section 609, are open for inspection
at the office of the Council, during business hours,
for 35 days after publication of this notice.

Dated the 12th day of May, 1964.
R. F. CARROLL,

Mayor.
J. E. ELLIS,

Town Clerk.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.
Shire of Kalamunda.

Loan No. 54.
Notice of Intention to Borrow.

Proposed Loan of £3,840.
PURSUANT to sections 609 and 610 of the Local
Government Act, 1960, Kalamunda Shire Council
hereby gives notice that it proposes to borrow
money, by the sale of debentures, on the following
terms and for the following purpose: £3,840, for
15 years, at the rate of interest not exceeding £5
per cent. per annum, repayable at the Super-
annuation Board, Perth, by 30 equal half-yearly
instalments of principal and interest. Purpose:
Installation of septic tank systems at Carmel
School and Quarters and Pickering Brook School
and Quarters.

The Government of Western Australia under-
takes to be responsible for the repayment of this
loan.

Plans, specifications and an estimate of the cost
thereof are open for the inspection of ratepayers
at the Shire Council office, during normal business
hours, for a period of 35 days after the publication
of this notice.

Dated the 22nd day of May, 1964.
R. C. OWEN,

President.
P. A. MORAN,

Shire Clerk.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.
Shire of Bridgetown.

Notice of Intention to Borrow.
Proposed Loan (No. 42) of £5,000.

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, the Bridgetown Shire Council
hereby gives notice that it proposes to borrow
money, by the sale of debentures, on the following
terms and for the following purpose: Amount,
£5,000, for 30 years, at £5 per cent. interest, pay-
able at the National Bank of Australasia Limited,
Bridgetown, by 60 equal half-yearly instalments
covering principal and interest. Purpose: Construc-
tion of Municipal Depot, Bridgetown.

Plans, specifications, an estimate of such works
and statement required by section 609 of the said
Act are open for inspection at the office of the
Council, during usual business hours, for 35 days
after publication of this notice.

Dated this 29th day of May, 1964.
W. S. BAGSHAW,

President.
ERIC MOLYNEUX,

Shire Clerk.

LOVAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.
Shire of Gingin.

Notice of Intention to Borrow.
Proposed Loan (No. 22) of £30,000.

PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, the Gingin Shire Council hereby
gives notice that it proposes to borrow money, by
the sale of debentures, on the following terms
and for the following purpose: £30,000, for twenty
(20) years, at the rate of interest not exceeding
£5 per cent. per annum, repayable at the Super-
annuation Board, 37 St. George's Terrace, Perth,
W.A. Purpose: Gingin Water Supply Reticulation.

Plans, specifications and an estimate of the cost
thereof are open for the inspection of ratepayers
at the Shire Council office, during normal business
hours, for a period of 35 days after the publication
of this notice.

The Western Australian Government undertakes
to be responsible for the annual repayments of the
proposed loan, and therefore no general rate in-
crease should be necessary.

Dated this 22nd day of May, 1964.
N. T. FEWSTER,

President.
N. H. V. WALLACE,

Shire Clerk.

SHIRE OF WICKEPIN.
Notice of Intention to Borrow.

Loan No. 25.
PURSUANT to section 610 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, the Shire of Wickepin hereby gives
notice that it proposes to borrow money, by the
sale of debentures, on the following terms and for
the following purpose: Seven thousand nine hun-
dred pounds, for seven years, at a rate of interest
not exceeding four pounds eighteen shillings and
ninepence per cent. per annum. Payable at the
office of the Council by half-yearly instalments of
principal and interest. Purpose: Purchase of road
grader.

Plans, specifications, estimates and the statement
required by section 609 are open for inspection at
the office of the Council, during business hours, for
35 days after publication of this notice.

A. H. MUTTON,
President.

W. I. WEIR,
Shire Clerk.

TRAFFIC ACT, 1919-1963.
Shire of Waroona.

Appointment of Traffic Inspector.
IT is hereby notified for general information that
Eric Lindsay Seery has been appointed Traffic In-
spector for the Shire of Waroona under the provi-
sions of section 22 of the Traffic Act, 1919-1963.

J. A. BARON HAY,
President.

SHIRE OF CUE.
Caravan Park Charges.

IT is hereby notified for general information that
the following are the charges for use of the Cue
Caravan Park:-

Weekly—£1 10s.
Daily-7s. 6d.

Dated 20th May, 1964.
K. V. FOLLAND,

Shire Clerk.



2308	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 May, 1964.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.

Municipal Elections.

Department of Local Government,
Perth, 28th May, 1964.

IT is hereby notified for general information, in
accordance with section 129 of the Local Govern-
ment Act, 1960, that the following gentlemen have
been elected members of the undermentioned
municipalities to fill the vacancies shown in the
particulars hereunder:

Date of Election; Member Elected: Surname,
Christian Name; Ward; Occupation; How
Vacancy Occurred: (a) Effluxion of Time. (b)
Resignation. (c) Death; Name of Previous
Member; Remarks.

Shire of Dowerin.
1/5/64; Hagboom, William Robert; Ucarty; Farmer;

(a); W. R. Hagboom; unopposed.
2/5/64; Metcalf; Leslie Charles; Koomberkine;

Farmer; (a); E. H. Henning; unopposed.

Shire of Laverton.
1/5/64; Collopy, Alan Joseph; Laverton; Store-

keeper; (a); A. J. Collopy; unopposed.
1/5/64; Barrett, James Henry; Country; Station

Manager; (a); J. A. Moore; unopposed.

Shire of Wyalkatchem.
1/5/64; Begley, Frank; Benjaberring; Farmer; (a);

F. Begley; unopposed.
1/5/64; Riches, George Henry; Wyalkatchem;

Farmer; (a); G. H. Riches; unopposed.
1/5/64; Diver, George William; Korrelocking;

Farmer; (a); G. W. Diver; unopposed.

Shire of Koorda.
1/5/64; Orchard, William Edward; Kulja; Farmer;

(a); W. E. Orchard; unopposed.
1/5/64; Ovens, George Thomas; Mollerin; Farmer;

(a); G. T. Ovens; unopposed.

Shire of Mullewa.
1/5/64; Barden, William Dominic; Central; Store-

keeper; (a); W. D. Barden; unopposed.
1/5/64; Jenson, Robert Henry; North; Grazier; (a);

R. H. Jenson; unopposed.
1/5/64; O'Brien, James Joseph; South; Farmer;

(a); J. J. O'Brien; unopposed.
*15/5/64; Keefe, Laurance William; South;

Farmer; (b); W. L. Steele; unopposed.

Shire of Augusta-Margaret River.
1/5/64; Nixon, Robert Errol; Margaret River

Town; Electrician; (a); R. E. Nixon; unop-
posed.

1/5/64; Darnell, William; East; Storekeeper; (a);
W. Darnell; unopposed.

1/5/64; Oldfield, John Harrys; Margaret River
Rural; Farmer; (a); J. H. Oldfield; unopposed.

Shire of Coorow.
1/5/64; Read, Thomas Ingram; West; Farmer;

(a); T. I. Read; unopposed.
1/5/64; Frost, Arnold Douglas; South; Farmer;

(a); A. D. Frost; unopposed.

Shire of Gnowangerup.
1/5/64; Cameron, Colin; East; Farmer; (a); C.

Cameron; unopposed.
1/5/64; Davies, Hugh; North; Farmer; (a); H.

Davies; unopposed.
1/5/64; McDonald, John Vincent; South; Farmer;

(a); J. V. McDonald; unopposed.
1/5/64; Spence, Horatio Theodore; Borden;

Farmer; (a); K. P. Davis; unopposed.

Shire of Yilgarn.
1/5/64; Nicholson, William; West; Farmer; (a);

W. Nicholson; unopposed.
1/5/64; Beaton, Kenneth Murray; Southern Cross;

Farmer; (a); K. M. Beaton; unopposed.
1/5/64; Barr, William Alick; North; Mine Owner;

(a); A. B. Smith; unopposed.

Shire of Corrigin.
1/5/64; Walton, Frederick; Wogerlin; Farmer;

(a); F. Walton; unopposed.
1/5/64; Seimons, William Robert; Bullaring;

Agent and Storekeeper; (a); W. R. Seimons;
unopposed.

1/5/64; Poultney, Henry; Kunjin; Farmer; (a);
H. Poultney; unopposed.

Shire of Toodyay.
1/5/64; Ludemann, Dallas Edward; North; Farmer;

(a); D. E. Ludemann; unopposed.
1/5/64; Temperley, Robert Charles Fortescue;

East; Farmer; (a); R. C. F. Temperley; un-
opposed.

1/5/64; North, Albert James; West; Farmer; (a);
A. J. North; unopposed.

Shire of Pingelly.
1/5/64; Giles, Horace James; Central; Farmer;

(a); H. J. Giles; unopposed.
1/5/64; Gill, Leslie Harold; Pingelly; Carrier; (a);

L. H. Gill; unopposed.
1/5/64; Shipley, Lloyd Henry; South-East; Farmer;

(a); L. H. Shipley; unopposed.

Shire of Northam.
1/5/64; Lawrence, Alfred; North; Farmer; (a); A.

Lawrence; unopposed.
1/5/64; Antonio, Alan Jack; East; Farmer; (a);

A. J. Antonio; unopposed.
1/5/64; Loton, Morris William; West; Farmer;

(a); M. W. Loton; unopposed.

Shire of Cunderdin.
1/5/64; Harris, Edward Herbert; Central; Farmer;

(a); E. H. Harris; unopposed.
1/5/64; Jasper, Arthur James; Central; Farmer;

(a); A. J. Jasper; unopposed.
1/5/64; Kelly, Maxwell Albert; West; Farmer;

(a); M. A. Kelly; unopposed.

Shire of Tambellup.
1/5/64; Howard, John Murray; North-West;

Farmer; (a); J. M. Howard; unopposed.
1/5/64; Schlueter, Herbert Gustavus; South-West;

Farmer; (a); H. G. Schlueter; unopposed.
1/5/64; Batchelor, Robert James; South; Farmer;

(a); R. J. Batchelor; unopposed.

Shire of Wickepin.
1/5/64; Hemley, Leslie Alfred; Central; Farmer;

(a); L. A. Hemley; unopposed.
1/5/64; Mutton, Arthur Henry; West; Farmer; (a);

A. H. Mutton; unopposed.
1/5/64; Thomson, Henry William; South; Farmer;

(a); M. H. Doney; unopposed.

Shire of Dalwallinu.
1/5/64; Dickens, Bernard Frederick; South;

Farmer; (a); B. F. Dickens; unopposed.
1/5/64; Yates, Bruce McLeod; North; Farmer;

(b); R. E. Snook; unopposed.
1/5/64; Atkinson, Harry Leonard; Central;

Farmer; (a); H. L. Atkinson; unopposed.
* Denotes extraordinary election.

A. E. WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government.



29 May, 1964.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.	 2309

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.

Shire of Collie.

Staff Dismissal Enquiry.

Department of Local Government,
Perth, 28th May, 1964.

L.G. 257/64.
IT is hereby notified for public information that
His Excellency the Governor, acting under section
158 of the Local Government Act, has appointed
John Fraser Syme, Stipendiary Magistrate of Nar-
rogin, to hold an enquiry into the suspension by
the Collie Shire Council of Jack Clayton Wooding.

A. E. WHITE,
Secretary for Local Government.

SHIRE OF CANNING.

Appointment of Poundkeeper/Ranger.

IT is hereby notified for general information that
Mr. John Albert Phillips has been appointed the
Poundkeeper of the Shire of Canning pounds, and
Ranger of the Canning Shire Council.

A. T. MALEY,
Deputy President.

ESPERANCE SHIRE COUNCIL.

Traffic Inspector.

NOTICE is hereby given that Mr. Ronald Gordon
Clarke has been appointed a Traffic Inspector for
the Shire of Esperance with effect from 22nd May,
1964.

J. F. CAMERON,
Shire Clerk.

21st May, 1964.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960.

Shire of Balingup.

Notice of Sale.

NOTICE is hereby given that default in the pay-
ment of rates charged for a period of not less than
three years having occurred, the Balingup Shire
Council, acting under the powers conferred by sub-
section C of Division 6 of Part XXV of the Local
Government Act, 1960, will offer for sale by public
auction in the Shire Hall Balingup, on Wednes-
day, 17th June, 1964, at 2 p.m., the pieces of land
specified in the schedule hereto.

L. W. SMITH,
Clerk of the Council.

Schedule.

Balingup Town Lot 81, Brockman Street, Bal-
ingup. The subject of Certificate of Title Volume
1112, folio 504, containing 2 roods 36 perches or
thereabouts, registered in the name of Edward
Ethelbert Titterington. There are no encumber-
ances. Improvements: Nil. Municipal Rates Due:
£21 15s.

Balingup Town Lot 108, South-West Highway,
Balingup. The subject of Certificate of Title Vol-
ume 307, folio 169, containing 2 roods 20 perches
or thereabouts, registered in the name of Jessie
Wallace. Encumbrances: Mortgage 2624/1926 to
Walter William Hutton of Capel and Kenneth Mc-
Caskill Eastman of Victoria Street, Bunbury, Soli-
citor. Caveat 504/1944 lodged by the Commis-
sioner of Taxation claiming an interest by virtue
of a statutory charge. Municipal Rates Due: £145
9s. 6d.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960
(AS AMENDED).

To Monica Smythe and Constance Smythe, Gar-
rott Road, Bayswater:

TAKE notice that the Council of the Shire of Bel-
mont is of the opinion that the buildings at 68
Lyall Street, Redcliffe, on lot 357, Diagram 2592,
and lot 260, Plan 1578, are neglected buildings and,
pursuant to section 408 (1) (c) requires you to take
the buildings down immediately.

And further take notice that if you do not ap-
peal against the requisition contained in this
notice in the time and manner prescribed or take
the buildings down within 35 days of the service
of this notice upon you, the said Council will apply
to the Court for an order directing that the said
buildings be taken down.

Dated this 26th day of May, 1964.

STONE, JAMES & CO.,
of 81 St. George's Terrace, Perth,
Solicitors for the Shire of Belmont.

ERRATUM.
Government Gazette (No. 11) of the 14th Febru-
ary, 1964, page 659—Agricultural Products Act,
1962-1963:-

(2) Grades of apples which are prohibited
from sale in Western Australia during the
period 1st March to 31st August, 1964:

PLAIN: (b) The word "Dougherty" in
line 2 to read "Dunns."

PLANT DISEASES ACT, 1914-1962.

Department of Agriculture,
South Perth, 20th May, 1964.

IT is notified for general information that Mr.
Sylvester Joseph Prunster, of 28 Newcastle Street,
York, has been appointed, under section 12c of the
Plant Diseases Act, 1914-1962, to the York Fruit
Fly Foliage Baiting Scheme Committee for the
unexpired term of office of Mr. William Augustus
Fricker, deceased.

T. C. DUNNE,
Director of Agriculture.

VERMIN ACT, 1918-1962.

Port Hedland Vermin Board.

Agriculture Protection Board,
21st May, 1964.

IT is hereby notified for general information, in
accordance with section 45 of the Vermin Act,
1918-1962, that the following gentlemen have been
elected as members of the Port Hedland Vermin
Board, to fill the vacancies shown in the particulars
hereunder :-

Date of Election; Member Elected: Occupation; How
Vacancy Occurred: (a) Effiuxion of time, (b)
Resignation, (c) Death; Name of Previous
Member; Remarks.

8th April, 1964; Hardie, John Dreyer; Pastoralist;
(a); Hardie, J. D.; unopposed.

8th April, 1964; Lukis, Robert Fellowes; Pastoral-
ist; (a); Lukis, R. F.; unopposed.

8th April, 1964; Eckerman, Raymond Henry;
Manager; (b); White, A. L.; appointed by
Board under section 25 of the Vermin Act,
1918-1962.

T. C. DUNNE,
Chairman, Agriculture Protection Board.



Date of
Advertising Schedule No.

1964
May 15 391A, 1964	 •••.
May 15 404A, 1964	 ••••
May 15 408A, 1964	 . • • •
May 15 409A, 1964	 • • • •

May 15 418A,	 1964	 ••••
May 19 420A, 1964	 ••••
May 19 421A, 1964	 •..
May 19 423A,	 1964	 ••••
May 22 431A,	 1964	 ••••
Mar. 25 236A, 1964	 ••••

May 22 422A, 1964
May 22 425A, 1964
May 22 115, 1964

May 26 432A, 1964
May 29 436A, 1964
May 29 437A, 1964
May 29 445A, 1964
May 8 375A, 1964
May 22 424A, 1964
May 22 430A, 1964
Mar. 6 137A, 1964*t

May 22 426A, 1964

Supplies Required

Universal Tomographic Unit
Mobile Messing Caravans ....
Electric Stoves	 . .
Washing Machines for S.H.C.
8 in. Cast Iron Pipes	 .	 .	 .
3 only Rubber Tyred Rear End Loaders
Reinforced Concrete Culvert Pipes
Washing Machines (Domestic) 	 ..
Piles, Stringers and Corbels	 .	 .	 .
Power and Control Cabling Installation Documents chargeable at £2 2s. 0.d.

	

first issue and 10s. 6d. each subsequent issue ... 	 .
Breaking Down Saw Base .	 .
Pneumatic Compression Tank . 	 .
Furniture, Bedsteads, Bedding Blinds, etc., during the period 1/7/64 to:

Portable Diesel Driven Air Compressors
Mobile Kitchens
9 only All Metal Caravans
4 in. Reinforced Concrete Pressure Pipes
2 only 66,000/11,000 Volts Transformers
Tarpaulin Canvas .. .	 .

	

.	 .
Mains Failure Generating Sets-W.A.G.R.	 . .
Steam Generating Plant and Station Building-Muja Generating Station.

Documents chargeable at £2 2s. first issue and 10s. 6d. each subsequent issue.
Erection of 54 in. and 36 in. Internal Diameter Concrete lined Steel Pipes.

Documents chargeable at £2 2s. first issue and 10s. 6d. each subsequent issue.

•• • • •• • • •• • • •.•	 •.. •

Date of
Closing

1964
June 4
June 4
June 4
June 4
June 4
June 4
June 4
June 4
June 4

June 11
June 11
June 11

June 11
June 11
June 11
June 11
June 11
June 18
June 18
June 18

July 2

July 16

2310	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 May, 1964.

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT TENDER BOARD

Tenders for Government Supplies

* Documents available from Agent General for W.A., 115 The Strand, London, W.C. 2.
t Documents available for inspection only at W.A. Government Tourist Bureau Offices, Melbourne and Sydney.

Addresses-Liaison Offices-
W.A. Government Tourist Bureau,

No. 10 Royal Arcade, Melbourne, Cl.

For Sale by Tender

Date of
Advertising Schedule No. For Sale Date of

Closing
1964 1964

May 15 401A, 1964 Model 109-1539 Land Rover at Wyndham June	 4
May 15 410A, 1964 Sludge, ex Fremantle Treatment Works.... June	 4
May 15 411A, 1964 Sludge, ex Swanbourne Treatment Works 	 .... June	 4
May 19 419A, 1964 Gothic Washing Machine	 ....	 ....	 . ..	 .	 .. June	 4
May 22 427A, 1964 Chubbs Safe 28 in. x 22 in. and Werner Beer Chilling Unit June	 4
May 22 428A, 1964 Campbell Hydraulic 5 tyne Ripper (MRD 405) . . 	 .. June	 4
May 22 429A, 1964 1960 Ford Zephyr Utility (WAG 6001) at Port Hedland. June	 11
May 29 433A, 1964 Auto Diesel 2 in. Centrifugal Pumping Plant (MRD 471) June	 11
May 29 434A, 1964 Campbell Hydraulic Road Ripper (MRD 415) 	 .... June	 11
May 29 435A, 1964	 • • • 8 only two-wheeled Caravans	 ...	 ....	 .... June	 11
May 29 438A, 1964	 • • • • Bedford 5-ton Tip Truck (WAG 5338) 	 ....	 ...	 ....	 ....	 ....	 .... June	 11
May 29 442A, 1964	 .. 'Heaters,Miscellaneous Surplus Materials (Furniture, Gas	 Spin Dryers, etc.) June	 11
May
May

29
29

443A,
444A,

1964	 ....
1964	 • • • •

Auto Diesel 2 in. Centrifugal Pumping Plant (MRD 497) 	 ....	 . .	 „..
Tractor, Dozer and Excavator Spare Parts and Engine Blocks for Land Rover,

Bedford and Holden Vehicles	 ....	 ....	 .

June	 11

June	 11
May 29 446A, 1964 Goodwin Road Grader (MR 135) 	 ....	 ...	 .... June	 11
May 29 447A, 1964 1959 Bedford 30 cwt. Table Top Truck (WAG 5572) June	 11
May 29 448A, 1964 Ingersoll Rand Portable Paint Spray Unit (PW 5) 	 ....	 . June	 11
May 29 449A, 1964 Howard 7 ft. Drawn Rotary Hoe (MRD 401) June	 11
May 29 439A, 1964 Chain Saws, Drag Saws and Ploughs at Forests Department, Manjimup 	 .... June	 18
May 29 440A, 1964 Ace Hydraulic Front End Loader (MRD 576) 	 .... June	 18
May 29 441A, 1964 Miscellaneous Surplus School Books	 .... June	 18

Tenders addressed to the Chairman, Government Tender Board, 74 Murray Street, Perth, will be received for the above-
mentioned supplies until 10 a.m. on the dates of closing.

Tenders must be properly indorsed on envelopes otherwise they are liable to rejection.
Tender forms and full particulars may be obtained on application at the Tender Board Office, 74 Murray Street, Perth.
No Tender necessarily accepted.

A. H. TELFER,
29th May, 1964. 	 Chairman Tender Board.

C/o The Manager,
W.A. Government Tourist Bureau,

22 Martin Place, Sydney.
Agent General for W.A.-

115 The Strand, London, W.C. 2.



29 May, 1964.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 2311

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT 'TENDER BOARD—continued

Accepted Tenders

Schedule
No. Contractor Particulars Department

Concerned Rate

252A, 1964 McPhersons Ltd. Supply of Ajax Centrifugal Pumps M.W.S. £1,428 16s. 6d.
277A, 1964 Clark	 Equipment Supply of Fork Lift Truck Govt. Print £2,100

(Aust.)	 Distributors
Pty. Ltd.

337A, 1964 Joyce	 Bros.	 (W.A.) Supply and Erection of Fence at Bassendean M.W.S. £263 2s. 4d.
Pty. Ltd.

296A, 1964 Eilbeck	 Wire	 Indus-
tries Pty. Ltd.

Supply and Erection of Fence at Bayswater,
as follows :-

do.

Item1	 .... £116 8s. 3d.
Item 2	 . £7 10s.

218A, 1964 Attwood Motors Supply of Travelling Mechanic's Van M.R.D. £1,697
229A, 1964 Lamson Paragon (W.A.

Ltd.
Supply of Toilet Rolls during period 1/7/64

to 30/6/65, as follows :-
Various

Item 1 (a)	 .. 61s. 7d. per carton
Item 2 (b) 67s. 6d. per carton

268A, 1964 Beck Motors Ltd. Purchase and Removal of 1960 Holden P.W.D. £305
Utility (WAG 5931), at Penong, South
Australia

334A, 1964 Cooper Motors	 .... Purchase and Removal of 1958 Holden do. £186
Utility

291A, 1964 Steel Supplies (W.A.) Purchase and Removal of Ciment Fondu M.W.S. Sid. each
Drums

335A, 1964 Dunnings of Bicton Purchase and Removal of 1960 Dodge M.R.D. £210
Utility (WAG 5695)

328A, 1964 do.	 do. Purchase and Removal of 1961 Holden Lands £250
Utility (GN 147)

311A, 1964 Western Trading Co. Purchase and Removal of Britstand 5-tyne P.W.D. £92
Rooter (PWD 10) (incomplete)

313A, 1964 "U Hire" Purchase and Removal of Trailer-mounted do. £50 7s. 6d.
Sludge Pump

332A, 1964 W. E. Dye Purchase and Removal of Bedford 18 cwt. do. £417
Utility (WAG 6417)

320A, 1964 Cooper Motors Purchase and Removal of 1959 Ford Consul do. £142
Utility (WAG 4748)

281A, 1964 " Riverside " Purchase and Removal of 1961 Holden Lands £355
Utility (WAG 6413), at Katanning

321A, 1964 Cooper Motors Purchase and Removal of 1962 Bedford P.W.D. £150
3 ton Dual-wheeled Cab and Chassis

289A, 1964 W. E. Dye	 .... Purchase and Removal of 1961 Bedford M.R.D. £497
18 cwt. Utility

246A, 1964 Western Trading Co. Purchase and Removal of Braham Patter-
son Tar Kettle

do. £28 8s.

294A, 1964 Ranfurly Pastoral Co. Purchase and Removal of Chamberlain do. £326
Tractor (MRD 548)

283A, 1964 John Crawford Purchase and Removal of 30 cwt. Chevrolet P.W.D. £125
Truck (WAG 4378), at Carnarvon

176A, 1964 Midalia & Benn Pty. Purchase and Removal of Miscellaneous do.
Ltd. Items of Plant and Pipes, as follows :-

Item 1	 .. £13
Item 2	 . £51
Item 3	 . £2
Item 4 (a), (b), (c) and (d) 10s. each

Addition
934A, 1964 George Moss Pty. Ltd. Replacement Parts for Automatic Tamping

Machine

97A, 1964 Clark Equipment Aus-
tralia (Distributors)
Pty. Ltd.

Cancellation
Supply of Clarktor Towing Tractor P.W.D.	 £2,247

W.A.G.R.	 I £3,417 10s.

APPOINTMENT.
(Under Section 6 of the Registration of Births,

Deaths and Marriages Act, 1961.)
Registrar General's Office,

Perth, 27th May, 1964.
R.G. No. 63/61.—Mr. Leonard William Parry, as

Assistant District Registrar of Births and Deaths
for the Wellington Registry District, to maintain
an office at Collie, during the abence of Mr. Law-.
rence Owens; this appointment dates from 20th
May, 1964.

E. J. BROWNFIELD,
Registrar General.

ERRATUM.

IN Government Gazette (No. 41) of the 8th May,
1964, page 2145, under the heading "Mining Act,
1904-1963," subheading "The surrenders of the
undermentioned Gold Mining Leases were ac-
cepted," column three, the number "1050S" should
read "1051S".

A. H. TELFER,

Under Secretary for Mines.



2312	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 [29 May, 1964.

MINING ACT, 1904.
(Regulation 180.)

Warden's Office,
Leonora, 21st April, 1964.

TAKE notice that it is the intention of the Warden
of the Goldfield or Mineral Field mentioned here-
under, on the date mentioned, to issue out of the
Warden's Court an order authorising the cancel-
lation of registration of the undermentioned Mining
Tenements in accordance with Regulation 180 of the
Mining Act, 1904. An order may issue in the
absence of the registered holder, but should he
desire to object to such order he must, before the
date mentioned, lodge at the Warden's Office an
objection containing the grounds of such objection,
and, on the date mentioned, the Warden will pro-
ceed to hear and determine the same, in accordance
with the evidence then submitted.

(Sgd.) ARTHUR E. KAY,
Warden.

MINING ACT, 1904.
(Regulation 180.)

Warden's Office,
Perth, 30th April, 1964.

TAKE notice that it is the intention of the Warden
of the Goldfield or Mineral Field mentioned here-
under, on the date mentioned, to issue out of the
Warden's Court an order authorising the cancella-
tion of registration of the undermentioned Mining
Tenements in accordance with regulation 180 of
the Mining Act, 1904. An order may issue in the
absence of the registered holder, but should he de-
sire to object to such order he must, before the
date mentioned, lodge at the Warden's Office an
objection containing the grounds of such objection,
and, on the date mentioned, the Warden will pro-
ceed to hear and determine the same, in accordance
with the evidence then submitted.

(Sgd.) A. H. TELFER,
Warden.

To be heard at the Warden's Court, Leonora,
Wednesday, the 3rd day of June, 1964.

on	 To be heard at the Warden's Court, Perth, on
Wednesday, the 3rd day of June, 1964.

No.; Name of Registered Holder; Address;
Reason for Cancellation.

MT. MARGARET GOLDFIELD.
Mt. Malcolm District.

Garden Areas.
76C-Culley, Donald; 164 Hines Road, Hilton Park;

non-payment of rent and no Miner's Right.
82C-Hogarth, Peter; Sturt Meadows Station,

Leonora; non-payment of rent and no
Miner's Right.

79C-Pile, Walter W.; Leonora; non-payment of
rent and no Miner's Right.

77C-Gibbs, Leila D.; Leonora; non-payment of
rent and no Miner's Right.

64C-Fasanini, Andrew R.; Leonora; non-payment
of rent and no Miner's Right.

61C-Newbon, Arthur E.; Braeside, Haddrill Road,
Baskerville; non-payment of rent and no
Miner's Right.

49C-Poletti, Giuseppina; Leonora; non-payment
of rent and no Miner's Right.

62C-Poletti, Giuseppina; Leonora; non-payment
of rent and no Miner's Right.

25C-Miller, Frederick; Leonora; non-payment of
rent and no Miner's Right.

80C-Miller, Frederick; Leonora; non-payment of
rent and no Miner's Right.

Water Rights.
193C-Fanetti, Marianna; Leonora; non-payment

of rent and no Miner's Right.
203C-McClure, James C.; McClure, Joyce; Hyman,

Samuel; Hyman, Betty; Oldham, Robert
R. and Oldham, Mary S.; Tarmoola
Station, via Leonora; non-payment of rent
and no Miner's Right.

216C-Bell, John; Clover Downs Station, Leonora;
non-payment of rent and no Miner's Right.

218C-Hawker, Chomley & Co. Ltd.; Sturt Meadows
Station, Leonora; non-payment of rent and
no Miner's Right.

171T-Mount Crawford Pastoral Company Limited;
Laverton; non-payment of rent and no
Miner's Right.
MT. MARGARET GOLDFIELD.

Mt. Morgans District.
Water Right.

89F-Mt. Malcolm Pastoral Company; Glenorn
Station, Malcolm; non-payment of rent
and no Miner's Right.

Mineral Claim.
6F-Alac, Mate; 151 Cape Street, Joondanna; non-

payment of rent and no Miner's Right.
EAST MURCHISON GOLDFIELD.

Lawlers District.
Machinery Area.

37-Costello, Edward; Leonora; non-payment of
rent and no Miner's Right.

Mineral Claim.
15-Alac, Mate; 151 Cape Street, Joondanna; non-

payment of rent and no Miner's Right.

No.; Name of Registered Holder; Address; Reason
for Cancellation.

SOUTH-WEST MINERAL FIELD.
Mineral Claims.

16111-Leach, Lionel John; corner Warrick and
Wanneroo Roads, 9 Mile Peg, Wanneroo;
non-payment of rent.

162H-Leach, Lionel John; corner Warrick and
Wanneroo Roads, 9 Mile Peg, Wanneroo;
non-payment of rent.

543H-Darbyshire, Jean Katie; Post Office Box 133.
Angaston, Barossa Valley, S.A.; non-pay-
ment of rent.

575H-Susac, Frank; 28 Mile Peg, Wanneroo; non-
payment of rent.

61011-Susac, Yoze; 28 Mile Peg, Wanneroo; non-
payment of rent.

696H-Susac, Yose; 28 Mile Peg, Wanneroo; non-
payment of rent.

70211-Makrides, James; 23 Leake Street, North
Perth; non-payment of rent and no Miner's
Right.

71411-Ward, Robert John; Box 12, Watheroo; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right.

727H-Perron Bros. Pty. Ltd.; 228 Great Eastern
Highway, Rivervale; non-payment of rent.

73511-Makrides, James; 23 Leake Street, North
Perth; non-payment of rent and no
Miner's Right.

753H-Gerodetti, Peter; McDonald Street, Gnow-
angerup; non-payment of rent and no
Miner's Right.

754H-Gerodetti, Peter; McDonald Street, Gnow-
angerup; non-payment of rent and no
Miner's Right.

764H-Lavery, Franklin Paten, and Lavery, Brian
Hugh Newbold; c/o 42 Medina Avenue,
Medina; non-payment of rent.

789H-Peters, Otto Vivian, and Peters, Mary Ellen;
Byford; non-payment of rent and no
Miners' Rights.

872H-Spagnolo, Cono, and Spagnolo, Frances;
Oakland Road, Byford; non-payment of
rent.

88811-Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.

88911-Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.

89011-Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.

89111-Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.



29 May, 1964.]
	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 2313

892H—Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.

89311—Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.

894H—Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.

89511—Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.

896H—Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.

89711—Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.

898H—Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.

89911—Hancock, Langley George, 150 Victoria
Avenue, Dalkeith; and Moore, Frank
Albert, 17 King Street, South Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right for
Moore.

Dredging Claims.
49H—Jackson, Phillip Robert, 74 Mounts Bay

Road, Perth; Moore, Frank Albert, 17
King Street, South Perth; and Hancock
Prospecting Pty. Ltd., 609 Wellington
Street, Perth; non-payment of rent and
no Miner's Right for Jackson.

5011—Jackson, Phillip Robert, 74 Mounts Bay
Road, Perth; Moore, Frank Albert, 17
King Street, South Perth; and Hancock
Prospecting Pty. Ltd., 609 Wellington
Street, Perth; non-payment of rent and
no Miner's Right for Jackson.

5911—Jackson, Phillip Robert, 74 Mounts Bay
Road, Perth; Moore, Frank Albert, 17
King Street, South Perth; and Hancock
Prospecting Pty. Ltd., 609 Wellington
Street, Perth; non-payment of rent and
no Miner's Right for Jackson.

MINING ACT, 1904.
(Regulation 180.)

Warden's Office,
Southern Cross, 30th April, 1964.

TAKE notice that it is the intention of the Warden
of the Goldfield mentioned hereunder, on the date
mentioned, to issue out of the Warden's Court
an order authorising the cancellation of registra-
tion of the undermentioned Mining Tenements, in
accordance with regulation 180 of the Mining Act,
1904. An order may issue in the absence of the
registered holder, but should he desire to object
to such order he must, before the date mentioned,
lodge at the Warden's Office an objection contain-
ing the grounds of such objection, and, on the
date mentioned, the Warden will proceed to hear
and determine the same, in accordance with the
evidence then submitted.

(Sgd.) ARTHUR E. KAY,
Warden.

To be heard at the Warden's Court, Southern
Cross, on Wednesday, the 10th day of June, 1964.

No. of Area; Name of Registered Holder;
Address; Reason for Resumption.

YILGARN GOLDFIELD.
Business Area.

127—The Kalgoorlie Brewing Company Limited;
Brookman Street, Kalgoorlie; non-pay-
ment of rent and no Miner's Right.

Residence Areas.
904—Ingram, Elsie; Marvel Loch; no Miner's

Right.
1104—Sodeman, Nellie; Marvel Loch; no Miner's

Right.
1109—Agoni, Felice; Bullfinch; no Miner's Right.

Machinery Areas.
44—Harper, Samuel Arthur; Bullfinch; non-pay-

ment of rent and no Miner's Right. Har-
per, Joseph Ernest; Bullfinch; non-pay-
ment of rent and no Miner's Right.

46—Grace, William James; Southern Cross; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right.

Garden Areas.
36—Della Bosca, Robert Guido, and Della Bosca,

Anne Gervese; Bullfinch; non-payment of
rent.

39—Corey, William John; Bullfinch; non-payment
of rent.

42—Paini, Enrico; Bullfinch; non-payment of rent.
50—Carozzi, Giovanni; Yellowdine; non-payment

of rent.
52—Vinall, Laurence Eric; Bullfinch; non-payment

of rent.
Mineral Claims.

59—Read, John Edmund; Neil, Leslie Robert, and
Fletcher, Rodney Fewtrell; c/o J. E. Read,
P.O. Box 78, Merredin; non-payment of
rent and no Miner's Right.

60—Read, John Edmund; Neil, Leslie Robert, and
Fletcher, Rodney Fewtrell; c/o J. E. Read,
P.O. Box 78, Merredin; non-payment of
rent and no Miner's Right.

65—Read, John Edmund; Neil, Leslie Robert, and
Fletcher, Rodney Fewtrell; c/o J. E. Read,
P.O. Box 78, Merredin; non-payment of
rent and no Miner's Right.

MINING ACT, 1904.
(Regulation 180.)

Warden's Office,
Kalgoorlie, 5th May, 1964.

TAKE notice that it is the intention of the Warden
of the Goldfield mentioned hereunder, on the date
mentioned, to issue out of the Warden's Court an
order authorising the cancellation of registration
of the undermentioned Mining Tenements, in ac-
cordance with regulation 180 of the Mining Act,
1904. An order may issue in the absence of the
registered holder, but should he desire to object
to such order he must, before the date mentioned,
lodge at the Warden's Office an objection con-
taining the grounds of such objection, and, on the
date mentioned, the Warden will proceed to hear
and determine the same, in accordance with the
evidence then submitted.

(Sgd.) ARTHUR E. KAY,
Warden.

To be heard at the Warden's Court, Kalgoorlie,
on Monday, the 22nd day of June, 1964.

No. of Area; Name of Registered Holder; Address;
Reason for Resumption.

EAST COOLGARDIE GOLDFIELD.

East Coolgardie District.
Mineral Claim.

19E—Gardner, James Andrew; 173 Dugan Street,
Kalgoorlie; non-payment of rent and no
Miner's Right.

Machinery Area.
94E—North Kalgurli (1912) Ltd.; Fimiston; non-

payment of rent.



2314	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 L29 May, 1964.

Garden Areas.
185E-Public Trustee; 555 Hay Street, Perth; non-

payment of rent and no Miner's Right.
187E-Condren, Patrick James; 51 Moran Street,

Boulder; non-payment of rent and no Miner's
Right.

188E-Condren, Patrick James; 51 Moran Street,
Boulder; non-payment of rent and no Miner's
Right.

189E-Tassone, Giuseppe, 11 Henry Street, Mid-
land Junction; Lorenti, Domenico, 3 Wroxton
Street, Midland Junction; and Zurzolo, Pietro;
Somerville; non-payment of rent.

Water Rights.
179E-Patroni, Olimpio; Patroni, Renato, and

Patroni, Guido; 366 Hannan Street, Kalgoor-
lie; no Miner's Rights.

275E-Public Trustee; 555 Hay Street, Perth; non-
payment of rent and no Miner's Right.

Residence Areas.
170E-Hicks, Lorna Allison; 2 Brown Hill Road,

Kalgoorlie; no Miner's Right.
189E-Wormald, May; 77 Brown Hill Road, Kal-

goorlie; no Miner's Right.
203E-Williams, Annie; 8 Brown Hill Road, Kal-

goorlie; no Miner's Right.
208E-Moroney, Mary Agnes; 28 Brown Hill Road,

Kalgoorlie; no Miner's Right.
304E-Austin, Walter Sutton; c/o. Public Trustee,

555 Hay Street, Perth; no Miner's Right.

Bulong District.
Mineral Claims.

10Y-The Broken Hill Proprietary Company
Limited; 35 St. George's Terrace, Perth;
no Miner's Right.

15Y-Jones, Barton Cecil; Hampton Hill Station,
Bulong; non-payment of rent and no
Miner's Right.

BROAD ARROW GOLDFIELD.
Business Area.

70W-Finlayson, Mattie Carveth; c/o. Tower Ser-
vice Station, Kalgoorlie; non-payment of
rent and no Miner's Right.

Water Rights.
76W-Argus, John; Ora Banda; non-payment of

rent and no Miner's Right.
102W-Carter, Wesley Wallace; Mt. Vetters Sta-

tion, Bardoc; non-payment of rent and
no Miner's Right.

108W-Carter, Wesley Wallace; Mt. Vetters Sta-
tion, Bardoc; non-payment of rent and
no Miner's Right.

109W-Argus, Richard Frederick; Mt. Carnage
Station, Ora Banda; non-payment of rent.

NORTH COOLGARDIE GOLDFIELD.
Menzies District.
Machinery Area.

67Z-Irving, James Richard Farley, 44 Dugan
Street, Kalgoorlie; Stockton, Stirling,
Goongarrie, and Harris, Robert, 44 Dugan
Street, Kalgoorlie; no Miner's Rights for
Stirling Stockton and Robert Harris.

Garden Areas.
67Z-Ivey, Arthur John; Menzies; non-payment

of rent.
75Z-Gamba, Giuseppe; Menzies; non-payment of

rent and no Miner's Right.
76Z-Ivankovich, Fabian; Menzies; non-payment

of rent.
77Z-Sander, Rudolf Albert; Menzies; non-pay-

ment of rent.
Water Right.

367Z-Ivey, Arthur John; Menzies; non-payment
of rent.

NORTH COOLGARDIE GOLDFIELD.

Ularring District.

Water Rights.
25U-Halford, William Charles, and Halford,

Maurice Holman; P.O. Box 81, Kalgoorlie;
non-payment of rent and no Miner's Right
for W. C. Halford.

39U-Halford, William Charles, and Halford,
Maurice Holman; P.O. Box 81, Kalgoor-
lie; non-payment of rent and no Miner's
Right for W. C. Halford.

40U-Halford, William Charles, and Halford,
Maurice Holman; P.O. Box 81, Kalgoorlie;
non-payment of rent and no Miner's Right
for W. C. Half ord.

46U-Perks, Charles John; Perks, William Edward,
and Perks, Alfred Fordham; Davyhurst; no
Miner's Right for William Edward Perks.

47U-Cock, William Alfred and Cock, Frederick
John; Agnew; non-payment of rent and
no Miner's Rights.

49U-Perks, Charles John; Perks, William Edward,
and Perks, Alfred Fordham; Davyhurst;
no Miner's Right for William Edward
Perks.

50U-Cock, William Alfred and Cock, Frederick
John; Agnew; non-payment of rent and
no Miner's Rights.

Machinery Area.
14U-Perks, Charles John; Perks, William Ed-

ward, and Perks, Alfred Fordham; Davy-
hurst; no Miner's Right for William Ed-
ward Perks.

Tailings Areas.
11U-Perks, Charles John; Perks, William Ed-

ward, and Perks, Alfred Fordham; Davy-
hurst; no Miner's Right for William Ed-
ward Perks.

12U-Perks, Charles John; Perks, William Ed-
ward, and Perks, Alfred Fordham; Davy-
hurst; no Miner's Right for William Ed-
ward Perks.

NORTH-EAST COOLGARDIE GOLDFIELD.
Kanowna District.

Garden Areas.
52X-Naismith, Bernard Thomas Clive; P.O. Box

206, Kalgoorlie; non-payment of rent.
57X-Taylor, George, and Taylor, Lindsay George;

c/o. B. T. C. Naismith, P.O. Box 206, Kal-
goorlie; non-payment of rent and no
Miner's Rights.

Water Right.
84X-Carter, Wesley Wallace; Mt. Vetters Sta-

tion, Bardoc; non-payment of rent and
no Miner's Right.

MINING ACT, 1904
(Regulation 180.)

Warden's Office,
Cue, 5th May, 1964.

TAKE notice that it is the intention of the
Warden of the Goldfield mentioned hereunder, on
the date mentioned, to issue out of the Warden's
Court an order authorising the cancellation of
registration of the undermentioned Mining Tene-
ments, in accordance with regulation 180 of the
Mining Act, 1904. An order may issue in the
absence of the registered holder, but should he
desire to object to such order he must, before the
date mentioned, lodge at the Warden's Office an
objection containing the grounds of such objection,
and, on the date mentioned, the Warden will pro-
ceed to hear and determine the same, in accord-
ance with the evidence then submitted.

(Sgd.) H. J. RYAN,
Warden.

To be heard at the Warden's Court, Cue, on
Tuesday, the 30th day of June, 1964.

MURCHISON GOLDFIELD.
Cue District.

No. of Area; Name of Registered Holder;
Address; Reason for Resumption.

Mineral Claims.
37-Scahill, Ernest, Foreman, Francis Gloster, and

Jackson, Horace Benson; c/o R. P. S. Burt,
Cue; non-payment of rent and no Miner's
Right.



29 May, 1964.]
	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 2315

38—Scahill, Ernest, Foreman, Francis Gloster, and
Jackson, Horace Benson; c/o R. P. S. Burt,
Cue; non-payment of rent and no Miner's
Right.

39—Scahill, Ernest, Foreman, Francis Gloster, and
Jackson, Horace Benson; c/o R. P. S. Burt,
Cue; non-payment of rent and no Miner's
Right.

Day Dawn District.

Garden Areas.
20D—Parker, Harold George; Cue; non-payment

of rent.
21D—Parker, Harold George; Cue; non-payment

of rent.

Water Rights.
30D—Meehan, John Patrick; Austin Downs Station,

Cue; non-payment of rent and no Miner's
Right.

77D—Meehan, John Patrick; Austin Downs Station,
Cue; non-payment of rent and no Miner's
Right.

MINING ACT, 1904.
(Regulation 163.)

Warden's Office,
Northampton, 18th May, 1964.

TAKE notice that it is the intention of the Warden
of the Goldfield mentioned hereunder, on the date
mentioned, to issue out of the Warden's Court an
order authorising the cancellation of registration
of the undermentioned Mining Tenements in ac-
cordance with regulation 163 of the Mining Act,
1904. An order may issue in the absence of the
registered holder, but should he desire to object to
such order he must, before the date mentioned,
lodge at the Warden's Office an objection contain-
ing the grounds of such objection, and, on the date
mentioned, the Warden will proceed to hear and
determine the same, in accordance with the evi-
dence then submitted.

(Sgd.) K. A. PHILP,
Warden.

To be heard at the Warden's Court, Northamp-
ton, on Monday, the 20th day of July, 1964.

No. of Area; Name of Registered Holder;
Address; Reason for Resumption.

NORTHAMPTON MINERAL FIELD.
Mineral Claims.

34—House, Ronald Peter, 8 Mile Farm, Toodyay;
and Lyne, Harold, Northam non-payment
of rent.

42—Camp, Stanley George; 249 Fifth Street, Won-
thella; non-payment of rent.

43—Hyde, Harry; 199 Shenton Street, Geraldton;
non-payment of rent.

COMPANIES ACT, 1961-1962.
(Section 254 (2).)

Notice of Resolution.
Hunter Douglas (W.A.) Pty. Limited.

AT a general meeting of the members of Hunter
Douglas (W.A.) Pty. Limited duly convened and
held at the office of Messrs. Norton, Wheeler &
Button, 27 O'Connell Street, Sydney, in the State
of New South Wales, on the 24th day of April,
1964, the special resolution set out below was duly
passed:

That the company be wound up voluntarily
and that Mr. James Geoffrey Wheeler, of c/o
Messrs. Norton, Wheeler & Button, of 27
O'Connell Street, Sydney, be appointed liqui-
dator.

Dated this 25th day of May, 1964.
J. B. DAVIES,

Secretary.

COMPANIES ACT, 1961.
(Section 346 (6).)

Notice by Agent of Foreign Company of
Cessation of Agency.

Lucy Secor (W.A.) Pty. Limited.

I, THOMAS AHERN, of 622 Hay Street, Perth, in
the State of Western Australia, hereby give notice
that on the 18th day of May, 1964, I cease to be
the agent of the company in that State for the
purposes of the Companies Act, 1961.

Dated this 18th day of May, 1964.

T. AHERN.

COMPANIES ACT, 1961-1962.
(Section 254 (2).)

Notice of Resolution.

Windsor Credits Pty. Ltd.

AT a general meeting of the members of Wind-
sor Credits Pty. Ltd. duly convened and held at
the office of Garland & Garland, 55 St. George's
Terrace, Perth, on the 21st day of May, 1964, the
special resolution set out below was duly passed:

That Windsor Credits Pty. Ltd. be wound
up under the provisions applicable to a mem-
bers' voluntary winding up.

Dated this 21st day of May, 1964.

R. L. AUGUSTINE.

COMPANIES ACT, 1961-1962.
(Section 272.)

Jackson's Furnishing Store Pty. Ltd.
234 Carr Street, Leederville.

Notice of Final Meeting of Creditors.

NOTICE is hereby given that a final meeting of
the creditors of Jackson's Furnishing Store Pty.
Ltd. will be held (pursuant to the provisions of
section 272 of the above Act) in the Board Room
of the Australian Hotel Association, Fifth Floor,
Victoria House, 98 St. George's Terrace, Perth,
on Wednesday, the 24th day of June, 1964, at
the hour of 11 a.m. in the forenoon, for the fol-
lowing purposes:
(a) To receive a final report and final statement

of account showing how the winding-up has
been conducted and the property of the com-
pany has been disposed of.

(b) To discuss any other business that might be
rightfully brought before the meeting.

Dated this 21st day of May, 1964.

J. B. HANSON,
Liquidator.

J. B. T. Hanson, Chartered Accountant, 21 Vic-
toria House, 98 St. George's Terrace, Perth, West-
ern Australia.

COMPANIES ACT, 1961.

Notice of Appointment of Provisional Liquidator.

In the matter of V. & R. D'Esterre
Proprietary Limited.

ORDER for appointment of an official Liquidator
as provisional liquidator made the 28th day of May,
1964.

The provisional liquidator is Edward Lionel Wil-
son, of 104 St. George's Terrace, Perth.

STONE, JAMES & CO.,
Solicitors for the Petitioner.



2316	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.	 [29 May, 1964.

PARTNERSHIP ACT.
Notice of Dissolution.

NOTICE is hereby given that the partnership here-
tofore subsisting between Redvers Mafeking
Keaughran and Florence May Keaughran, carrying
on business as engineers under the firm of "R. M.
Keaughran & Co.," at 386 Murray Street, Perth,
was dissolved on the 4th March, 1964, by the death
of Redvers Mafeking Keaughran. All persons hav-
ing claims or demands against the abovementioned
partnership are required to send particulars thereof
in writing to each of the undersigned before the
8th June, 1964.

Dated the 14th day of May, 1964.
MRS. F. M. KEAUGHRAN,

386 Murray Street, Perth.
PUBLIC TRUSTEE,

555 Hay Street, Perth.

DECEASED ESTATES.
Notice to Creditors and Claimants.

CREDITORS and other persons having claims (to
which section 63 of the Trustees Act relates) in
respect of the estates of the undermentioned
deceased persons are required by the personal rep-
resentatives of the estate concerned to send par-
ticulars of their claims to them by the date indi-
cated hereunder after which date such personal
representatives may convey or distribute the assets
having regard only to the claims of which they
then have notice.

Name; Address; Occupation; Date of Death.
Bertucci, Francesco, late of 95 Frobisher Street,

Osborne Park, Western Australia, Labourer;
died 30th August, 1963.

Particulars to S. E. Tippett & Ellis, of 104 St.
George's Terrace, Perth, Solicitors for the Execu-
tors, by the 29th June, 1964.
Zilko, Roy Vivian, late of Flat 2, Third Avenue,

Maylands, Western Australia, Garage Pro-
prietor; died 11th February, 1963.

Particulars to S. E. Tippett & Ellis, of 104 St.
George's Terrace, Perth, Solicitors for the Adminis-
trator, by the 29th June, 1964.

Notice to Creditors and Claimants.
THE WEST AUSTRALIAN TRUSTEE, EXECU-
TOR AND AGENCY COMPANY LIMITED, of 135
St. George's Terrace, Perth, requires creditors and
other persons having claims (to which section 63
of the Trustees Act, 1962, relates) in respect of
the estates of the undermentioned deceased persons
to send particulars of their claims to it by the
date stated hereunder, after which date the com-
pany may convey or distribute the assets having
regard only to the claims of which it then has
notice.

Last Day for Claims, 29th June, 1964.
Cable, Sydney Vendom Vernon, late of 156 Mars

Street, Carlisle, Retired Mill Hand; died intes-
tate 18/1/64.

Mason, Eva, late of 53 Clifton Crescent, Mt. Lawley,
Married Woman; died intestate 22/2/64.

Munckton, Charles Allan, late of 90 Subiaco Road,
Subiaco, Retired Railway Employee; died
1/2/64.

Last Day for Claims, 5th July, 1964.
Coates, Sarah Elizabeth, late of 6 McKenzie Street,

Wembley, Widow; died 23/3/64.
Cobb, Elizabeth Helen, late of 6 Tuam Street, and

formerly of 12 Rathay Street, Victoria Park,
Widow; died 3/3/64.

Cooper, John Gordon, late of 34 Highfield Street,
Manjimup, Retired Storekeeper; died 17/9/63.

Connelly, Edumund Palmer, late of Dempster
Street, Esperance, Electrical Engineer and
Farmer; died 28/12/63.

TRUSTEES ACT, 1962.
(Section 63.)

Notice to Creditors.
CREDITORS and other persons having claims (to
which section 63 of the Trustees Act, 1962, relates)
in respect of the estate of James Sutherland, late
of Lyalls Mill, in the State of Western Australia,
Retired Timber Worker, who died on the 20th day
of March, 1964, are required by the Executrix to
send particulars of their claims to her, care of
Brian Naughton, of Shire Council Chambers,
Collie, by the 6th day of July, 1964, after which
date the Executrix may convey or distribute the
assets having regard only to the claims of which
she then has notice.

Dated this 21st day of May, 1964.
BRIAN NAUGHTON,

Solicitor for the Executrix.

PUBLIC TRUSTEE ACT, 1941-1953.
NOTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to section
14 of the Public Trustee Act, 1941-1953, the Public
Trustee has elected to administer the estates of the
undermentioned deceased persons.

Dated at Perth the 26th day of May, 1964.
W. J. ROBINSON,

Public Trustee,
555 Hay Street, Perth.

Name of Deceased; Occupation; Address; Date
of Death; Date Election Filed.

Hastwell, Arthur George; Carpenter; 4 Strelly
Street, Busselton; between 5th and 6th of
October, 1963; 21/5/64.

Oel, Lorens; Labourer; Derby; 4/11/63; 21/5/64.
Pervan, Yure (also known as Frank George Per-

van) ; Retired Miner; Launceston Street, Boul-
der; 16/12/63; 21/5/64.

Quinlivan, Kate; Spinster; 8 Gloster Street, Subi-
aco; 10/1/64; 21/5/64.

Saunders, Elijah; Retired Gardener; formerly of
Bluff Point, but late of Howatharra; 7/1/64;
21/5/64.

Staricoff, Philip; Retired Business Proprietor; 2
St. George's Terrace, Perth; 22/2/64; 22/5/64.

Games, Frederick William; Retired Plumber; for-
merly of 78 Campbell Street, Rivervale, but late
of Wooroloo; 22/3/64; 22/5/64.

TRUSTEES ACT, 1962.
Notice to Creditors and Claimants.

CREDITORS and other persons having claims (to
which section 63 of the Trustees Act relates) in
respect of the estates of the undermentioned de-
ceased persons are required to send particulars of
their claims to me on or before the respective
dates shown hereunder, after which dates I may
convey or distribute the assets, having regard only
to the claims of which I then have notice.

Dated at Perth the 25th day of May, 1964.
W. J. ROBINSON,

Public Trustee,
Public Trust Office,

555 Hay Street, Perth.

Name; Occupation; Address; Date of Death.
Last Date for Claims, 29th June, 1964.

Saunders, Elijah; Retired Farm Labourer; Howa-
tharra; 7/1/64.

Wright, Ursula; Widow; formerly of 10 Adelaide
Street, Busselton, but late of Women's Home,
Mount Henry; 9/3/64.

Nisbet, Anne Kirkwood Sinclair; Widow; formerly
of 70 Victoria Avenue, Claremont, but late of
Seabourne Hospital; 2/9/63.

Boni, Giovanni; Retired (Old Age Pensioner);
Post Office, Gwalia; 18/3/64.

Staricoff, Philip; Retired Business Proprietor; Port-
ree Private Hotel, 2 St. George's Terrace, Perth;
22/2/64.



29 May, 1964.]	 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 	 2317

Last Date for Claims, 6th July, 1964.
Rose, Samuel Thomas; Retired Electrical Engineer;

formerly of 26 Albert Street, Claremont, but
late of Parkside Hospital, Eastwood, South
Australia; 15/4/64.

Goggin, Monica Mary; Widow; Mount Henry
Home, Manning; 3/5/64.

Eaton, William; formerly Naval Storeman, but late
Pensioner; formerly of Maddington Road, Mad-
dington, but late of Sunset Home, Nedlands;
20/4/64.

Douglas, Lulu Janette; Spinster; formerly of 49
Spencer Street, Albany, but late of 28 Grey
Street, Albany; 21/3/64.

Last Date for Claims, 13th July, 1964.
Rouse, William Edward; Clerk; 33 Oxcliffe Road,

Doubleview; 15/3/64.
Strickland, William James; Retired W.A.G.R. Em-

ployee; 6 Eighth Avenue, Maylands; 6/2/64.
Nock, Maude Louisa; Married Woman; 39 Elvire

Street, North Beach; 23/4/64.
Hughes, Arthur Edward; Fire Officer; 104 Green

Street, Joondanna; 3/4/64.
Mow, William Arnold; Retired Commonwealth

Public Servant; formerly of 107 Rupert Street,
Subiaco, but late of 88 McKenzie Street,
Wembley; 16/3/64.

Klemm, Heinrich Wilhelm Ernst; Retired Electrical
Engineer; 253 Guildford Road, Bassendean;
28/1/64.

Dixon, John Clare; Field Assistant; 34 Stirk Road,
Alfred Cove; 11/4/64.

Mayes, William Rushbrook; Retired Fitter's As-
sistant; formerly of 163 Derby Road, Shenton
Park, but late of Claremont, Western Aus-
tralia; 20/4/64.

Lavery, James; Retired Medical Records Officer;
formerly of 58 Eton Street, North Perth, but
late of 59 Inverness Crescent, Mt. Lawley;
9/2/64.

Gregory, Mary Jane; Widow; 63 Bourke Street,
Leederville; 8/5/64.

Lynch, Joseph Patrick; Retired Clerk; 60 Richmond
Street, Leederville; 16/5/63.

Wheeler, Ada Marion; Widow; 188 Loftus Street,
Leederville; 31/12/64.

Threlfall, Lawrence Kekwick; Printer's Machinist;
26 South Street, South Fremantle; 28/4/64.

Thomson, Harold; Inspector; 9 Pearse Street,
North Fremantle; 21/4/64.

Kimberley, Donald Bruce; Timber Worker; 8 Lane
Street, Collie; 10/12/63.

Samuel, Isaac Alexander; formerly Engineer, at
date of death Cleaner; formerly of Alice Street,
Scarborough, but late of 33 Milton Street,
Mount Hawthorn; 11/5/64.

Burnham, Arthur; formerly Sales Manager, but
at date of death Clerk; formerly of 117 Rail-
way Parade, Mount Lawley, but late of 21
Beatrice Street, Doubleview; 25/3/64.

Marchant, Evelyn Clara; Widow; 304 Cambridge
Street, Wembley; 6/4/64.

McCreery, Edith Emma; Married Woman; 10 Wilkie
Road, Greenmount; 19/4/64.

Chrismas, Osman; Retired Poultry Farmer; Corlei
Hospital, Manning; 3/5/64.

Dean, Gertrude Mary; Married Woman; 22 Melrose
Street, Leederville; 18/1/64.

Glyde, Eveline Rosina; Married Woman; 7 Fraser
Road, Applecross; 19/4/64.

SPECIAL NOTICE.

ADVERTISEMENTS.-Notices for insertion must
be received by the Government Printer at the
Government Printing Office, Station Street,
Wembley, or at the Main Hall, Treasury Buildings,
St. George's Terrace, Perth, BEFORE TEN
O'CLOCK a.m. on THURSDAY, or the day pre-
ceding the day of publication, and are charged
at the following rates:-

For the first eight lines, 15s.
For every additional line, ls. 6d.

and half-price for each subsequent insertion.
To estimate the cost of an advertisement, count

nine words to a line; heading, signature and date
being reckoned as separate lines.

All fees are payable in. advance. Remittances
should be made by money order, postal note, or
cheque. Exchange must be added to cheques.

Where signatures are appended to copy for pub-
lication in the Government Gazette they must
appear in typewritten or block characters below
the written signature. Unless this is done, no
responsibility will be accepted by this office for
any error in the initials or names as printed.

The office at the Treasury Buildings, Perth, will
be closed each day between 1 p.m. and 1.45 p.m.

All communications should be addressed to "The
Government Printer, Station Street, Wembley."

CONTENTS.	 Page.
Agriculture, Department of 	 2309
Appointments	 . 2292,2294-5,2307,2309,2311
Chief Secretary's Department 2294
Commission	 .... 2291
Commissioners for Declarations 2294
Companies Act .... 2315
Crown Law Department 2294
Deceased Persons' Estates 2316-17
Fisheries 2295
Health Department ••••	 2294-5
Land Acquisition
Land Agents Act
Lands Department
Library Board ....
Licensing
Local Government Department ....
Main Roads
McNess Housing Trust Act'
Metropolitan Water Supply, etc.
Mines Department ....
Ministers of the Crown ....
Municipalities
Notice Requiring Persons to Submit to X-ray

Examination 2294-5
Notices of Intention to Resume Land .... 2300-2
Offenders Probation and Parole Act 2293
Partnership Dissolved 2316
Police	 Act	 .... 2291-2
Premier's Department 2292
Proclamations	 .... 2291-2

*CommissionerPublic Service 2293-4
Public Trustee __ 2316-17
Public Works Departament 2297-2300
Registrar	 General	 .... 2311
Sale of Land	 .... 2295,2298
Sale of Land for Non-payment of Rates 2309
State Housing Act 	 .... 2295
Superannuation and Family Benefits Act 2292
Tender Board 2310-11••••	 •..•
Tenders Accepted
Tenders Invited 2267-8,2310
Totalisator Board 2292
Town Planning 2297
Treasury 2292
Trustees Act	 .... 2316-17
Vermin Board	 ... 2309
Water Boards Act 2304

••••	 ••••	 ••• •

2298-2300
2292

2295-7
2294
2294

2304-9
2300-2

__ 2295
2302-3

2311-15
2292

2297,2304-9

By Authority: ALEX. B. DAVIES, Government Printer




